


Kogarah Council -
continuing to 

support the sporting 
clubs of Kogarah 

Visit Council's one-stop Customer 
Service Centre, where you can:-

* pay rates 
* make enquiries 
* register your dog 
* lodge Development Applications 
* view plans 
* pick up information on the local 

community and community events 
* use the Telephone Interpreter 

Service (TIS), available for people 
from a non-English speaking 
background 

* use the hearing loop, available for 
hearing impaired customers 

Customer Service Centre, 
84 Railway Parade 
Kogarah 221 7 

tel: 9330 9400 
fax: 9330 9560 

web: www.kogarah.nsw.gov.au 

FORMERLY 
HURSiV\LLE UN\iED . 

SPORiS CLUB 

BISTRO 
OPEN FOR LUNCH 

AND DINNER 
WEDNESDAY­

SUNDAY 

29A GREENACRE RD 
SOUTH.HORSTVILLE 

PHONE 

9546 2597 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS AND THEIR GUESTS 
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84th Ai~IJAL GENERAL MEETING 

Syd Frost Ball~ Hawthorne Street~ Bamsgate 

Sa,urday 2.'i June. 200.'i 
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1. Welcome to members and guests s 
2. Apologies 

& 3. Minutes of 83rd Annual General Meeting C 
4. Presentation of 84th Annual Report & 0 

F Financial Statement 

u 
• 5. Election of Officers, Executive Committee and 

I Appointment of Auditor n 
e 6. Presentation of 2004/2005 Annual Awards t 
I 7. General Business r 
d 8. Raffle Draw y 

9. Afternoon Tea 
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Perfect fit for your feet 
a your budget. 

Fit print® Only The Athlete's Foot has Frtprinf"; revotut10nary 
technology that scans your feet and identifies p;essure points through different phases 

of your gait Using Fitprint"' we can ensure the shoes we fit are portect for 

your sporting or everyday requirements. Fitprint" is a comp:hmentary 

service and is exclusive to The Ath!em's Foot. 

St. George 
Masonic 
Club Ltd 

ABN 30 000 660 651 

Address: PO Box 207, Mortdale NSW 2223 
Tel: 9579 6277 Fax: 9579 6038 

Email: olfice@stgmc.com.au 

• Regular feature shows--- THE ZIPS J U N E 4th 
$10.00PP(BOOKINGS ESSENTIAL) 

TAB & KENO FACILITIES AVAILABLE 

SUB CLUBS· Fishing Club, Golf Club, Indoor Bowls 
Club, Old lime Dance Club, Bingo 

Sky Channel· Foxtel • Club KENO· ATM AVAILABLE 

TONY'S BRASSERIE - Open Monday to Sunday 
Lunch and dinner for quick snacks or full meals. 

(Coffee shop available) 

0 re hid Room · Function Room • available for private 
functions for parties from 60-250 people 

Entertainment Friday & Saturday evenings 

I MEMBERSHIP NOW AVAILABLE I 

9540 1000 
THE TROPHY SHOP 
GYMEA SHOPPING VILLAGE 

./ SPORTING TROPHIES 

./ CORPORATE AWARDS 

./ 1000'S OF UNIQUE GIFTS AND ENGRAVING 

./ LASER ENGRAVING 

./ SANDBLASTING 

./ SUBLIMATION PRINTING . 

./ LOGOS 

./ RUBBER STAMPS 

79 GYMEA BAY ROAD, GYMEA 
PHONE: 9540 1000 

"Great Service· Great Quality - Great Prices" 

McDonald's™ 
" Proud Supporters of: 

St George District Athletic Club 
Aun on into our store! 

Hurstuille South - 799 King Georges Road 
9546 6344 
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HELD 28 JUNE 2004 
SYD FROST HALL - HAWl'IIORNE STREET, RAMSUTE 

The meeting commenced at 3.00pm with the President, Albie Thomas. welcoming all p_re,;;ent including Life Members, Merit 
Award holders, members and special guests. There were 64 members and guests in attendance (as per attendance book). 

1. Special Guests -

2. Apologies: 

Kevin Greene - State member for Georges River 
Joanne Morris -- Mayor of Hurstville City 

Michael Plan - Mayor of Kt>g/lrah Council 
Mark Coure - Councillor- Kogarah City Council 

Justin Schumack-ANSW 

Robett McClelland MP - Federal Member for Barton 
Jim Gallagher - Executive Committee 
Arthur Peek - Life Member 

3. Adoption of Minutes- the Minutes of the 82nd Annual General Meeting were confirmed -J Irvine seconded R Russell 
CARRIED 

There were no matters arising from the minutes. 

4. Presentation of the 83rd Annual Report - The President presented the 83rd Annual Report & Financial Statement of 
the Club and read his report to the meeting. He commented on • 
• Executive Committee-- thanked all members of the Executive Committee for their contribuiion to the club. 
• Volunteers - thanked aH the club volunteers who assisted with the NSW Novice Championships, Rockdale Fun 

Run, Sydney Half Marathon and the City to Surf. 
• Middle Distance Emerging Athlete - sponsored by Christma.'i Mile and donations from members to assist with 

registration fees for promising young athletes. 
• Track & Field - Zoe Pelbart qualified for World Juniors. Congratulated her coach Peter Tuziak. Shannon 

Uelaneji won u/ I 8 I 500m at the Australian Youth Championships and was also awarded Sportsperson of the Year 
2()64 by, Rockdale City Council. Luke Harner won four golds in the u/14 State Championships. 

• Cross C9untry -- ij lair Martin won .ANSW Dis.lance RuiJner of th.e Year. Clob teams did very well. 
• Sli'm~if,~T-~o_unfQ':?:Th?flke:d_-~avid EdW!ltdiarid Kim·- Delaµey fOr COntiritliiig: tO: otgani~e'-this-successful 

e_vent:\--> ·-· 

'._ . _· ... · -·:·:>.- _-.. ·_ .. --::_ -:- . _-:--: . . . . . -;- . - .- .. 
5. Secretary'.$c R~porf· The Se<:retary iead her report and thanked alI members of the Executive Cqinmittee for their 
dedicatimi'anwii/o:inittitment. Also thanlied club members and families for their support of the ch!lCOlate furtdraising. -- -.· . .. -.-;:. . : . } . ' . ~~-- - . . . 

6. Trf·as~r~~_.,5;-:8,~finiji- Tii~ Tieafui-ibr ihanked ·the Presid"ent for .his le"adership and spoke about thC i}ew .computer system 
he has created. t!iat calculates handicaps, point scores and race results.' .He has also devised.a new regislra!ion system that 
saves much time. Stat:i!d that the club's membership is in a healthy position with 182 members· including a lot of older 
members: whlCh is good for the fitness of the community. 

7. Special Guests~ were: invited to address the meedng. These were:-
• Kevin Green (.ffember for Georges River) - thartked Peter Tuziak for his work in coaching yo_ung athletes in the 

community. Declared that St George was the greatest sporting district in the worJd and that th~ was ail enormous 
record of people who have repreSCl!ted this district over the years. Congratulated the clulrnn its 83 years of service 
to the community; Congratulated the Secretary for the Annual Report, C()!l)mented on the strong executive of the 
club and the effo_ri: involved in the running of it. Mentioned Luke Hamer's impressive wiris· and also Nonn 
Windred's achievements. in the _Masters Championships. · \ 

• Joanne Morris {Major of flurstvUle City Council) thanked the secretary for the invitation to attend and 
congratulated the club on it's achievements. Added that we should enjoy what we do on a Saturday. 

• Michael Platt (Mayor ufKogarah Council) Stated that only through the support of oolfeagues that clubs like St 
George DAC exist Mentioned that he knew Greg Page through his work and had found him to be a caring, 
Christian person, He epitomises what we do here - parents supporting their children. Stated that the St George 
district has a great sporting tradition 

• Justin Schumack (-ANSW) - Advised he was new to ANSW, having been there less than a month~ but has found 
everyone very welcoming. Offered his assistance to anyone in need of help with administration. Congratulated the 
Club on its excellent record. 

• Peter Tuziak (SGDAC member -& coach) spoke- ab-out the achievements of Zoe Pelbart and the Annual Report. 
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• Dean Degan (Executive Committee member) th~aj R0:n-Gribble for his assistance and encouragementtfil=Yatnm 
of the Club. . .. 

• Pet.er Potter congratulat~ the President and EXecutiVe Committee for the good job they were doing, State(.f that 
Albie Thomas was tne:b!st athlete that St George hasever_had. and that included footballers! Commented on the 
fact that the population is not tit and that -at fe3St".two:_ hOuts exeftise per week is necessary for good hciittli: 
Thanked Rockdale City Council for the wonderful venue of Scarborough Parle · 

Moved that the 83rd Annual Report be received - K Delaney/ A Staples CARRIED 

8. Presentation of Awards: 

• Annual Awards - 17 annual awards were presented to athletes., with Outstanding Senior Athlete awarded to 
Blair Martin & Lach/an Chisholm (shared). 

• Summer Cross Country and Cycle Awards were presented to winners by David Edwards. 

9. Election of Officers ~ Ron Gribble acted as Returning Officer for the election of the new Executive Committee. 
Nominations had been received for all positions, Officers for 2004/05 were elected as follows:-

Patron: R Gribble President: A Thomas 
Treasurer: D Jolliffe 

Senior Vice-Presidents: R Gribble, D Jolliffe, A Staples 
Track Secretary: J Gallagher General Secretary: K Culkin 

Distance Secretary: C Stratford 
Executive Committee: 

Minute Secretary: S Lenne Auditor: M Hanrahan 

A Thomas K Culkin 
J Gallagher A Staples 
C Elashkar K Delaney 

D Jolliffe 
R Russell 
D Degan 

Club Delegates - to be elected at the next Executive Meeting. 

C Stratford 
J Irvine 
S Lenne 

10. Presentation of Life Member & Merit Awards: Life Member- Jim Gallagher 
Merit Award - Coral Ferraro. 

As both members were not in attendance, presentation of awards was deferred to a later date. 

11. General Business: There was no general business. The President closed the meeting at 4.00pm. 

-Rockdale City Council Fun Run 2005 - St George DAC placegetters 
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OFFICIIDREM 
Patron 

R. Gribble 

President 
A. Thomas 

Senior Vice Preside-Hts 
D. Jolliffe, R. Gribble, A. Staples 

General Secretary 
K Culkin 

Treasurer 
D Jolliffe 

Track Secretary 
J Gallagher 

Distance Secretary 
C Stratford 

Minute Secretary 
S Lenne 

Honorary Auditor 
M Hanraban 

Executive Committee 
A.Thomas(Chairman), K Culkin, D.Jolliffe, R. Russell, 
C.Stratford, J.Gallagher, A Staples, l lrvine, D Degan, 

S Lenne, C Elashkar, K Delaney 

Delegates to Athletics NSW Meetings 
A Thomas, J Irvine, A.Staples, D Degan, K Culkin 

Delegates to lnterclub 
D. Degan, ).Gallagher, C Elashkar, R Russell (alt) 

Delegates to Winter Committee 
A.Staples, J Irvine, D Degan 

Track Captain 
C. Elashkar 

Track Vice Captain 
S. Moseley 

Mens Distance Captain 
D.Degan 

Mens Distance Vice Captain 
J. Irvine 

Womens Distance Captain 
L Stiller 

Womens Distance Vice---Captitin 
H Evans 

Publicity Officer 
C. Stratford/A Thomas/R Gribble 

Registrar 
C. Ferraro 

Assistant Registrar 
A. Ferraro 

Records Offtcers 
).Gallagher, V.Gravitis. C. Stratford 

Social Committee 
P.Donnelly; N.Thomas;E.McCtean;K Culkin; 

J. Windred;D Milton 

Selectors 
D.Jolliffe:R Russell: C Stratford 

S Moseley: C Elashkar; D Degan: J Irvine; H Evans; 
L Stiller 

Handicappers 
D.Jolliffe:D Edwards:C.Stratford;K Delaney 

Timekeepers, Judges, Recorders and 
Gear Stewards 

A.Argall;R.Russsell;J.Gallaghcr;T. Richards;J.Dooley; 
D.Jolliffe;N. Windred;P .Gayton;! .McClean;P. Tuziak; 
J.lrvine;KCulkin;J.Beck,D.Beck,K.Milton,D.Milton, 
C.Stratford 

Uniform & Trophy Steward 
T.Richards; L Delaney; C Stratford 

Starters 
C. Stratford;K Delaney;D.Jolliffe;D.Edwards;J.Beck 

Coaches-
P.Tuziak;R.Russell:A Thomas;D Chisholm;M Lawson 

first Aid 
A.Argall;D.Degan;S Moseley 

BC Button OAM 
J.Bowers . 
!).Jolliffe 
D.WilsonAM 
R.Gribble 
A.Thomas 
R.Nash 
A.Peek 
A.Staples 
J.Irvine 
J.McClean 
T.Richards 
C.Stratford 
J Galla!lher 

A.Thomas 
F.Toomton 
D.Edwards 
P.Phillips 
T.Richards 
B.Scott 
A.Argall 
J.Irvine 
B.Molino 
J. McClean 
C. Stratford 
N. Thomas 
C Ferraro 

Web Site: www.sgdac.org 
Webmaster: Giang Nguyen 

Life Members 

Merit Awards 

1937 
1971 
197! 
1971 
1975 
1983 
1991 
1991 
1991 
2002 
2002 
2002 
2002 
2004 

1975 
19,75 
1991 
1991 
1991 
1991 
1995 
1995 
1995 
!998 
2001 
2001 
2004 
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Clall ersllip . 
2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 

Officials 8 10 9 8 

Open 31 32 27 

Masters 56 59 58 

Associate 0 0 5 8 

Over65 9 15 

60 to 64 11 12 

55 to 59 6 8 

50 to 54 9 15 

45 to 49 15 10 

35 to 44 12 13 

25 to 34 16 17 

20 to 24 5 3 

Under20 5 6 2 4 
Under18 10 10 10 15 10 

Under 16 21 23 17 21 

Under14 19 20 25 22 

Under12 24 19 15 21 

Total 174 176 163 182 

In the past there were three distinct categories into 

which club members were placed. These were -

(a) Open, Veterans and Officials; 

(b) Athletes 16 years and over but under 20; and 

(c) Athletes under 16 years. 

25 

13 

17 

162 

Recent changes to the fee structure to register members 

with Athletics NSW have resulted in inappropriate 

comparisons over time. From 2004-05, members shown in 

the above table have been classified according to age 
groups. 

In 2004-2005 club member numbers fell by 19. During 2004-

2005, the Club received 44 new members and had 118 

renewals, compared to 68 new members and 114 renewals 

for the previous year. 119 members, including 1 Official and 

20 Associates, were members for the full year and 43 

registered for the winter season only. 

Pteslat'sleport 
Your Executive Committee has continued to serve the club 
with dedication. time and organisatfonaf skills so that all 
members benefit. Kay Culkin, Sue Lenne, Jim Gallagher, 
Dennis Jolliffe, Chris Stratford and Alan Staple are ably 
assisted by Kim Delaney, John Irvine, Chadi Elashkar and 
Ray Russell. Dean Degan recently resigned from the 
Executive Committee as he has movefd to Melbourne to 
take up a new job opportunity. We are sorry to lose him. 

The separate reports are all worthy of reading as they give 
a detailed account of all events. 

Our volunteers during the year did a mighty job in 
supporting all of our fund raising events: the Sydney Half 
Marathon. Rockdale Community Fun Run, City to Surt: 
the inaugural Nike '"Run that I Want" at Homchbush, and 
our own main event, the NSW Novice Championships. As 
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w-ettwe:·:had .. raffies, dinners and Kay's chocolate sales. I 
wtt~i·tO giVC a special thanks to Kim "the builder" Delaney 
with his utility, who coordinated all the setting up of our 
main events, 

We also had sponsorship from Rockdale City Council for 
the NSW Novice trophies and the local Fun Run. We 
welcomed our new sponsor - The Athlete· s Foot, 
HurstviUe who gave generously to both the NSW Novice 
Championships and the Fun- Run, We are pleased to have 
Brian and his team on board. Thank you also to Bucton's 
Butchery who donated sausages for the Novice BBQ. 

We continued the Middle Distance Emerging athlete 
program, which subsidises registration fees to encourage 
young athletes. Jim Owens and John McClean made 
donations to this program and the· balance was raised from 
our Terry O'Connor Christmas Mile race on 25 December. 

Our General Secretary, Kay Culkin, acts as an official for 
ANSW at the Track & Field meetings, runs the chocolate 
fund raising, attends ANSW Members Advisory Panel and 
other ANSW meetings for the club, and has co-ordinated 
this Annual Report. 

Our 2004/5 activities started with the cross-country season 
at Scarborough Park and Chris Stratford has produced a 
comprehensive report and race results for the season. As 
well, Chris handicaps the Division 3 and 4 events. Our 
Open Men's team was 5th in the ANSW winter club trophy 
and 2nd in the Men's Open Premiership. The ANSW 
winter club trophy is biased towards quantity and not 
quality. with the more competitors you have, the more 
points you score. 

Blair Martin was 2nd in the Male Distance runner of the 
year. Shannon Delaney won the NSW under 18 years 5 
kms road championship. Our under 18 years female 
athletes won the NSW premiership for that age category, 
with the team including athletes from a younger age group. 
All did well in the team events from our youngest age 
group through to the more senior ones. 

Our sllmmer cross~country competition on Wednesday 
nights continues to provide valuable competition in 
conjunction with the Track&, Field season. It was a keenly 
contested competition for thtf pointscore and fastest times 
in the two divisions. You need to be a regular competitor to 
place in those awards. Thank you to Dave Edwards who 
conducts and handicaps these races. 

Without the very dedicated effort and time given by Jim 
Gallagher, our Track & Field season would not be as 
successful as it is. Jim has supplied a very comprehensive 
report of all events and records for the season. He has also 
had' to contend with changes to the program format by 
ANSW. With the deletion of the under 14 years category, 
the under 18 years was the lowest age category of 
competition. Zoe Pelbart, Lachfan Chisholm afld Damon 
Harris all performed weH in the elite category with Zoe and 
Lachlan also having successful campaigns in overseas 
competition. Not to be outdone our "mature age" athletes 
continued to perform with credit. Especially pleasing wa,; 
the big improvement by our younger athletes - Claudia 
Virgona,, Bridey & Shannon Delaney, James Nipperess and 
Nam Currie~Nguyen. Luke Hamer had an exceptionally 
rewarding season with many wins and club records, Our 
most consistent pertbrmer was Dean Apostolidis who 
competed in many different events to gain a very high total 
of points in the club premiership, 



Dennis Jolliffe has our finances in an extremely healthy 
position. Our membership numbers are still good, but the 
concern.ts in, the 14 to 20 y,ears,-~Pry where numbers 
are low. Our club reeei\ed a Telstnt'pt of $2000..for the 
Club Development Award in. Planning .... well done 
Dermis. We also gained a Telstra gr,mt of $5000 for new 
equipmen~ which Will 3$sist _Pe~ Tuziak in training our 
track & Fie!d athletes at Olds•l'ilrk: 

I congratul!Jte &glll!lg :Nguyen for taking up the 
challenge. to prqvjqe a new \\'.ebsite for our clu.b. lt has 
b<:en a huge stlCCeS;!,, ju<!ging by the · number .of "hits" 
reoor\led. W: e very !riueh· appreciate the time and effort 
involved .in: this comglicattid e~etdise. .... _,_. . . 

To all of m.tt ath)i:te,,, you have competed witlf hpnour for 
your club and yiluri;i,lf. The maijl; thing i:i tp enjpy your 
competition ~i~fSij.j;~~i;lf~ii:i~:;goals_ ~- iITlprOVe your 
performance. ~g the jcear e~eryone Hkei to see their 
name in the printed . 'results; · ... · In the le:i1der Sportstar 
Awards we had trnmy St George athletes feature in weekly 
nominations, with some wiiming the-monthly award. In the 
annual Le<Uj~r Sportstar Awards, Shannon Delaney 

. receivei! the Runner Up in the Junior Male i:ategory. 

We have h~ a suiessfuf~n rn 2004105,. now let's see 
if we .c8fi: ·_dOtevet(Qetter -in; 2tl(J$/06. ,_ It was·:an- honour: to 
serve as yourCl1.di.J>r;<,~i~ent: > · · · 

Albie Thomas 

a,ctatW/IMt· 
Another .yCM·g~e-·ani\lii~:~;~ul;' rin~-.it w·~- . Once again 
I was juggling farnily,job, uni. study, athletics and other 
activities and whiJst it was demanding the rewards were 
very satisfying. I continued to officiate for Athletics NSW 
during. the .. swnmer .se,ison, but .. have been . the only> St 
George·_o_(fJ9~~l-fOf s~rn:~- tun~ __ µow. ahd_ ;W~l4 .urge aflyOne 
inte_rest(;~ffo;JOini~g: __ mi.(tO; ~Ohiact-ANS,.W/ rm srir~··you 
will lle made very welcome. . . 

2004 \\'l1S an excellent year financia!IJ fot the club, d.ue to 
a nuinber of factors w~ch l_wi1l-tOud:tOJ)-·1atet': HOWt;ver, 
the•.riiost significant OCl.."itfterice· of-the year was when our 
illustrious leader, Albie.· u~derwent major heart surgery in 
October 2004. Although . the outcome was successful, 
recoVery was slow and painful and Aibie was out of action 
for several months. We are delighted that he has now made 
a full recovery and it's great to see him back running and 
enjoying life. 

Durlng Albie's convalescence two matters of importance 
arose: The, first WllS to put together a track proposal for a 
synthet_ic· athletic" track to be constructed in the St George 
atelL. This was presented to Rockdale Council in response 
to the Recreation Strategy Plan being prepared by 
Rockdale;· Hursfyilfe and Kogaral> Cduti5iis, including a 
public: forum attended . by several. club members. in 
November last year. · r would especially like to thank Chadi 
Elashkar and Kim Delaney for their as-sistance with this 
proposal wh-ic_h is currently under consideration by the 
three local Coun¢ils. What a wonderful boost to our sport 
if we dould host a;: summer competition on a brand new 
synthetic track "in our local area 

The second· matter was the opportunity to apply- for a 
Telstra Athletics Assistance Fund which consisted of 
$5000 worth of athletics equipment This was organised 

by Athletics. Austn\!ia;. (via Athletics NSW) and the 
appli<:atiottrequited ~nsl4eriil,le!irlteilritl effort. Only 40 
clubs thri!ug!rout Austtalii wrte selected ·arro tam !>lippy io 
say St George was one of them. Th-e club subsequently 
received some top quality throwftlg equipment, hurdles and· 
trolleys which are greatly benefiting our track and field 
members. I would like to thank coach, Peter Tuziak, for 
his assistance with the application and for his continuec:L 
good work with our track and field athletes. 

I must congratulate our Treasurer, Dennis. on his success 
in securing $2000 for the dub- by way of the Telstra Club 
Development Awards 2004 in the 'P-tanning' category. 
Dennis spent many hours composing an impressive 
submission to ANSW detailing his innovative point~ 
scoring. handicap-ping an4 registration systems. To win. the 
award was a sigQificant achievement and it's good to see 
such an excellent system being appropriately recognised 
and now assisting other dubs. 

We were all sorry to recently learn that our "Club Recruiter 
Extraordinaire", Dean Degan, was leaving the club to 
move down to Melboume. Dean was a popular club and 
Executive· Committee member. He was always pro-active 
in participating in and organising club events and we have 
him to thank for a number of valuable recruits to our club. 
Dean is greatly misse-d by all club members and we hope 
he will eventually come back to Sydney ... and us< 

May I say thank you to my colleague, Sue Lenne, for her 
support throughout the year and regular production of the 
minutes of our monthly meetings. Also to Ron Gribble, our 
Club Patron, for all his good work with the club for the 
past 48 years.- A special thank you to Tom Richards for the 
many jobs he attends to behind the scenes, including 
ordering and distributing club- unifonns. The club is fuJl·of 
incredibly industrious people such as these who do much 
for little recognition. Tbank you to all those people who 
help to make the club strong and succe,;sful, My thanks to 
all members of the Executive Cotnmittee ·for their 
cornmitinerit llflG diligence, and to the club members and 
families for their support of the chocolate fundraising and 
willing assistance when required. I hope 2005 is as 
successful as -2004. 

Kay Culkin 
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A.A.Gainsford Trophy (Outstanding Senior 
Athlete) Lach/an Chisholm 

Robert Nash Trophy (Most improved senior 
athlete) Damon Harris 

The L.L.Bosman Award (Perfonnance & 
Sportsmanship) ( Outstanding under 20 years) 

Zoe Pelbort 

A.Henderson Trophy (Outstanding under 18 years) 
Shannon Delaney 

R.A.Jolliffe Trophy (Most improved under 18 
years) Bridey Delaney 

St.George DAAC Trophy (Best under 18 years 
Cross Country) Shannon Delaney 

A.Gould Memorial Trophy (Outstanding under 16 
yrs) James Nipperess 

G.Page Trophy (Outstanding under 16 years Cross 
Country) James Nipperess 

H.Gibbons Trophy (Most improved under 12 years 
Cross Country) Lillee Forrester & Mark Simpson 

F. Wilson Trophy (Outstanding under 14 yrs 
Luke Hamer 

L.L.Bosman Trophy (Outstanding hurdler) 
Peter Gregoriou 

J.J.Walsh Trophy (Outstanding Marathon runner) 
Damon Ha"is 

St.George Trophy (Best field athlete) Zoe Pe/hart 

Ron Gribble Trophy (Open grades track & field 
aggregate point score winner) Dean Apostolidis 

Albert Thomlls Award (Track & field 
encouragement award for athletes under 16 years) 

A. Winter Perpetual Trophy 
(Best triple jump performance) 

Craig Mauem 

Dean Apostilidis 

Peter Tuziak Award (Encouragement award to 
under 12 yrs) Marc Currie-Nguyen (m) 

& Madison Gray(/) 

SGDAC Peter Tuziak Award (Best Heptathletel 
Decathlete Hussein Aki{ 
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Zoe Pelbart 



Shannon Deianey Bride}' Delaney 

Peter Cregoriou 

2004 DISTANCE REPORT 
St George District Athletic club is one of the 
strongest clubs competing in the Winter com!;"tition. 
2004 was no different and the club was 5 in the 
2004 Winter Club Trophy as well as coming second 
in the Men's Open Premiership. The strength of our 
Open team was evident when our B team came 4th in 
the Cross Country Relays. If all of our top runners 
are available we certainly make a formidable team. 
Open male runners during the season included Blair 
Martin, Damon Harris, Dean Degan, Chad Fowler, 
Charlie Low, Chadi Elashkar and Saxon Moseley. 
Blair Martin did not compete in all events but still 
came second in the Male Distance Runner of the 
Year award (winner in 2003). Blair's will at Mt 
Penang was probably his best run of the season and it 
was a very impressive performance. The Over 45 
team won two championship team events but had to 
settle for second. This is another of our teams which 
is very hard to beat when all runners are available. 
Mike Lawson competed in a number of 
championships and won the Over 50 category on a 
couple of occasions - he would probably have won 
the Over Distance Runner of the Year award if it 
exists. The same can be said for Frank Scorzelli in 
the Over 55 division. Frank continues to run very 
well. 

Some of our younger male runners performed very 
well during the season and the best performance was 
by Shannon Delaney when he won the Under l 8 5km 
Road Championship. Shannon was not out of place 
when he ran a leg of the Open Cross Country Relay 
B team which came 4th

• Our best premiership effort 
was second in the Under 16 Male Premiership. The 
participating runners included James Nipperess, 
Michael Murphy, Nam Cunie-Nguyen, Luke Harner 
and Thomas Delaney. 

Our only premiership win was in the Under 18 
Female Premiership. Runners who competed for the 
Under 18 teams included Samantha Milton, Bridey 
Delaney, Dianna Hardy, Averill Wilson, Camille 
Wilson, Ally Nash, Rebecca Preston, Emma Millett 
and Jadranka Gordie. There is a strong nucleus of 
Under 12 Female runners and it will be interesting to 
see how their running develops and also to see future 
individual and team successes. The Under 12 runners 
included Candice Dooley, Annaliese McCauley, 
Carolena Kostas, Lillee Forrester, Louise Kelly, 
Hannah Wrigley, Madison Gray and Daisy Williams. 

Weekly competition at Scarborough Park continues 
to be well represented and the good facilities make it 
an ideal location for running. The restructure to four 
divisions (four races) has been successful and the 
choice to run Division 4 for a short run has been 
taken up by some runners who want to include some 
speed racing. Additionally, the group starts for 
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Division l handicap races over 7km has met with 
general agreement. 

St George hosted the Novice Championships and the 
format continues to be a great success. In 2004 we 
had over 450 runners contesting the 5 races and we 
have had numbers over 400 for the last 4 years. Our 
big target is to break 500. The inclusion of prizes and 
trophies has been well received and sponsorship by 
Southside Runners was very welcome. The other 
event hosted by St George was the Rockdale City 
Community Fun Run. This was a very enjoyable run 
and 117 runners and walkers competed on the 
morning of Sunday 16th May 2004 • a beautiful 
sunny day. The race was won by Jeremy Horne. 

Congratulations to all runners and officials of St 
George District Athletic Club for making the 2004 
season a huge success. 

Chris Stratford 
Distance Secretary 

Team highlights for the season: 

PREMIERS: Women's Under 18 

WOMEN 
Under 18 4km Cross Country 
Under 18 Road Relays 
Over 35 Cross Country Relays 
Under 16 Road Championships 
Under 14 Cross Country Relays 
Under 12 Cross Country Relays 

MEN Open Road Championships 
Open Road Relays 
Over 45 Road Relays 
Over 45 7.5km Cross Country 
Under 16 Road Championships 
Under 16 Road Relays 
Under 14 Road Championships 
Open Cross Country Relays 

Over 45 Road Championships 
Under 18 Road Championships 
Open 12km Cross Country 
Open 7.5km Cross Country 
Over 55 7.5km Cross Country 
Over 55 Cross Country Relays 
Under 16 3.5km Cross Country 
Under 16 Cross Country Relays 

Distance Runner of the Year: 

First 
First 
Third 
Third 
Third 
Third 

First 
First 
First 
First 
First 
First 
First 
Second 

Second 
Second 
Third 
Third 
Third 
Third 
Third 
Third 

Male: 2"" Blair Martin 
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2004 WINTER POINTSCORES · 
Division J I. John Irvine 

2. Alan Staples 
3. Chadi Elashkar 

246 points 
240points 
229 points 

Fastest Times Champions: Chadi Elashkar (93) & Louise 
Stiller (70) 

Division 2 L Brett Hardy 
2. Lyn Delaney 
3. Peter Nash 

406 points 
406 points 
387 points 

Fastest Times Champions; Michael Murphy (81) & Ally 
Nash {78) 

Division 3 I. Diana Hardy 
2. Ron Gribble 
3. Brett Hardy 

260 points 
253 points 

236 points 

Fastest Times Champions: lsaq Ali (56) & Stephanie Beck 
(78) 

Division 4 I • Annaliese McCauley 
2. Riley Delaney 
3. Lillee Forrester 

263 points 
249 points 
248 points 

Fastest Times Champions: Riley Delaney (98) & Annaliese 
McCauley (64) 

ST GEORGE TROPHY DAYS 
RON GRIBBLE TROPHY: 3"' April 2004 
Division I 8km 
1st Maureen Cadogan 2nd Hugh Jones 3rd Mike Arndell 

Fastest: Chadi Elashkar (M) 28: 10 Maureen Cadogan (F) 
41:l l 
Division 2 4km 
l" Thomas Delaney 200 Lyn Delaney 3"' Greg Breen 

Fastest: Michael MlllJ)hy (M) 14: 19 Bridey Delaney (F) 
14:57 
Division 3 3km 
l • Ron Gribble 2nd James Nipperess 3rd Greg Breen 

Fastest: Shannon Delaney (M) 9:25 Abby Lloyd (F) 12:55 
Division 4 2km 
l §I Anica Monagle 2nd Mark Simpson 3rd Marc Currie­
Nguyen 
Fastest: Timothy Hogan (M) 8:27 Anica Monagle (F) 9:44 

BOB MOLLOY TROPHY: 17'" April 2004 
Division 2 5km 
1 • lsaq Ali 200 David Edwards 3'' Gill Wrigley 

Fastest: lsaq Ali (M) 18: 19 Ally Nash (F) 19:56 

TERRY O'CONNOR'S DAY: 1• May 2004 
Division I 10km 
1st Chris Maver 2nd Louise Stiller 3rd Alan Staples 

Fastest: Chadi Elashkar (M) 34: 14 Louise Stiller (F) 45:49 
Division 2 5km 
lrtNola Thomas 2nd Walter Wrigley 3rd Jason Dooley 

Fastest: Michael Murphy (M) 17: 11 Ally Nash (F) 19:43 



KEN JENKINS' DAY: 15" May 2004 
Division t lOkm 
1• Hugh Jones 200 Dennis Jolliffe. 3'' Chadi Elashkar 
Fastest: Chadi Elashkar (M) 34: 16Julie Wilson (f) 67:39 
Division 2 4km 
!"Gill Wrigley 2"'Oavid Hamer J"Camille Wilson 

fa,,'test: Michael Murphy(M) 13:11 Ally Nash (F) 15:13 

\ DEAN DtGAN TROPJIY: 22"' May 2004 
Division l IO!i:m 
1 • Alatt StaJ>leii 2"" Meqdo Stojkovski 3"' John Irvine 

Fastest: David Pattetsoo tM}37:36 Julie Wilson (F) 6!l:26 
Divisinn2.4km · · · 
I u Kyla JarYis · 2nd David- Hamer 3rd Samantha Milton 

Fastest:.Miehael Murphy{M) 12:57 Samantha Milton (f) 
14:56 . 

Division 3 3.1 km 
I" Michael Fernandes 2"" ladranka Gordie. 3" Stephanie 
Beck 

. Fastest:IsaqAli(M) l0:54 Jadranka Gordie (F)l2:16 

Division 4 2km 
I" Ben eurrie-Nguyen 2"" Lillee.Forrester 3"' Bridey 

Delaney ·• ··••··.. • . : ·• • : . .·· ·• 
Fastest: Riley Delaney (M) ii:20 Bridey Deianey (F) 7:58 

GREG PAGE TROPHY: 29'' May 2004 
Divisi()i, i 11km · · · · 
t st Chris Stratford- 2nd Shane Causer 3rd David Edw-ards 
Fastest: Damon Harris (M) 35:40 

JACK COPPOCK TROPHY: 24" July 2004 
Division 3 (Under. 14) 3km 
1st Paul Dorniadieu 2nd Candice Dooley 3rd Stephanie Beck 
Fastest: Paul Donnadicu (M) 12:40 Candice I)ooley(FJ 
12:14 

CARRUTHERS'.CUP: 11•• September 2004 
All Divisions 2km . . . 
1• Belinda Bittar 2"' Gerard Gayton 3"' CoHnWHson 
Fastest: Shannon Delaney (M) 6:22 Diana Hardy (F) 8:36 
All Divisions.5km · 
1st Kim Delaney 2nd Gerard Gayton 3rd ThOm'as 
Delaney 
Fastest: Chadi Elashkar (M) 16:40 Louise Stiller (F) 21:45 

STGEORGE UCIIAIPIOIS 
MEN 

OPEN 1ST 
7.5km CC (NSW) B. Martin 
8km CC D. Degan 
Novice IOkm C. Elashkar 

10km Road B. Martin 
12km CC (NSW) B. Martin 
Half Marathon D. Harris 

OVER 45 
8km CC K. Delaney 

2N? 3RD 
C. Low C. Fowler 
C. Elashkar W. Hayes 
M. Arndell R Pendergast 

D. Harris C. Low 
D. Degan C. Elashkar 
M. Arndell K. Delaney 

.L Owens l Charles 

OVER55 
SkmCC J. Irvine A. Atkins M. Roberts 
SkmCC(NSW) J. Irvine L. Cadogan A. Atkins 

UNDER 20 
5kmCC B. Enholm 

UNDER 18 
3km.CC S. Delaney L Ali 
5km Road S. Delaney A. Player I. Ali 
5kmCC(NSW) S. Delaney L Ali 

UNDER 16 
3km CC J. Nipperess M. Murphy N., Cume•Nguyen 
4km Road J. Nippei,;ss M. Murphy N, eurri~Nguyen 
4km CC (NSW) M. Murphy T. Delaney 
3.5km CC (NSW) M. Murphy J. Nipperess N .. Currie­

Nguyen 
UNDER 14 
3kmCC 
3km Road 

J. Dooley 
L. Harner 

3km CC (NSW) L. Hamer 
2.5km CC (NSW) J. Dooley 

UNDER.12 

J. Dooley T. Hogan 

J.Dooley 

2km CC. R Delaney. M.. C11rrie•Nguyen M. Simpson 
2km Road . . R. Delimey .. 
2km CC (NS W) R. Delime:i'. 
l.5kmeC(N$W) R,Delaney 

WOMEN 

OPEN 
5kmCC 
10km Road 
8km CC (NSW) 
5km CC(NSW) 

Half Marathon 

OVER45 

L Stiller L. Delaney 
H. Evans A. Stokes K. Edwards 
L. Stiller 
H. Evans L. Delaney M. Cadogan 

L. Stiller 

5km CC . K. Edwards M. Cadogan N. Thomas 

OVER55 
6km CC (NSW) M. Cadogan, S. Lenne 

UNDER 18 
3km CC S. Milton 
4km CC (NSW) S. Milton 
3.5km CC (NSW) S. Milton 

UNDER 16 
3km 
4km Road 
4kmCC(NSW) 
2.5km CC (NSW) 

UNDER 14 
JkmCC 
3km Road 
3km CC(NSW) 
2.5km CC (NSW) 

UNDER12 

B. Delaney 
B. Delaney 
B. Delaney 
B. Delaney 

J. Gordie 
A. Nash 
A. Wilson 
A. Wilson 

D. Hardy 
E. Millett 
E. Millett 

S. Beck 
S. Beck 

C. Wilson 
R. Mullane 

S. Beck 
S. Beck C. W i Ison 

2km CC C. Dooley 
2km Road C. Dooley 
2km CC (NSW) 
1.5km CC (NSW) 

L Rose L Forrester 
A. McCauley L.Forrester 

C. Dooley 
C. Dooley L. Forrester 
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N8W Road llelays 2006 

U/12 Team_ Louise Kelly, Annaliese McCauley, Cafilen~Kostas, Candice Oooliiy 

Health Today 
•Member of Coeliac Society 

•Naturopathic Consultations 

•Complete range of: Vitamins & Practitioner supplements, 
Gluten Free, Wheat Free, Organic products, 

Homoeopathic, Body Building & Sports Supplements. 

Present this ad, get FREE MEMBERSHIP and receive 
10 - 20% off entire store (RRP) 

Shop 2079 {neat Frankllnsl 
W..tfield Shopplngtown 
Miranda NSW 2228 
Ph: 02 9531 8&10 
Fax: 02 9531 8512 

Shop115 
Westfield Shoppingtown 

Hurstvilte NSW 2220 
Ph: 02 9570 2639 
Fax: 02 9570 2639 

ST. GEORGE SMALLGOODS 
DISTRIBUTORS OF QUALITY SMALLGOODS, 

CHEESES, POULTRY, 
FROZEN/ GROCERY & 

PACKAGING PRODUCTS 

19 GAREMA CIRCUIT 
KINGSGROVE 2208 

Phone: 9740 7900 
Fax: 9740 7115 
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HURSTVILLE 
PHYSIOTHERAPY & SPORTS 

INJURY CLINIC 

Cheryl Kay 
B.AppSe(Phty), M.AppSe(Sports Phty), MAPA 

:APA SPORTS 
PHYSIOTHERAPY 

58/23-27 MACMAHON ST 
HURSTVILLE 

Tel: 9570 7228 

HARD & FORESTER 
CONSULTING SURVEYORS 

• "-~ 
HARD 

+ 
FORESTER 

Colin W, Hard MJ.S.(Au,L) 

52.Frederick Street 
PO Box 175, Rockdale 
NSW 2216 Australia 
DX! 1116 Kogarah 

Fax: (02) 9599 2146 Ph: (02) 9599 4077 



CHAIPl_l, _TS. 2804 
NSW NOVICE CROSS COUNTRY 4"" Michael Murphy 13m44s 

CHAMPIONSHIPS (24"' April 2004) 9"' Nam Currie-Nguyen 14m 12s 
19"' Luke Hamer 15m 22s 

\ MEN Novice 10km 20" Thomas Delaney 15m 33s 

s"' Chadi Elashkar 33m 57s UNDER 164km 
10'" Michael Arndell 34m 48s 3,d James Nipperess 13m 32s 

26th Brad Pendergast 37m 31s 4"' Michael Murphy 13m 44s 

28th Kim Delaney 37m 40s 9"' Nam Currie-Nguyen 14m 12s 
90'" Vilis Gravitis 5lm 58s 19"' Luke Hamer 15m 22s 

20 th Thomas Delaney 15m 33s 

TEAMS 
4"' St George TEAM 1• St George 

WOMEN Novice4km UNDER 143km 

16th Ally Nash 15m 23s 5"' Luke Hamer I Im 24s 

29th Samantha Milton 16m 02s 8" Jason Dooley 12m 39s 
JO"' Bridey Delaney 16m 03s 10th Timothy Hogan l2m43s 
73•• Kayla Jarvis 20m 22s 14th Marc Currie-Nguyen 14m 27s 
80 .. Sue Lenne 22m 04s 16th Ben Currie-Nguyen 15m 22s 

TEAMS TEAM I" St George 

8th St George 
UNDER 122km 

NSW ROAD CHAMPIONSHIPS 10th Riley Delaney 8m08s 
(8"" May 2004) 

WOMEN OPEN 10km 
MEN OPEN 10km 

6"' Heather Evans 37m !Os 
zru1 Blair Martin 30m 32s 12"' Alison Stokes 39m45s 
3"' Damon Harris 30m 59s 55 th Kerry Edwards 53m 34s 

9"' Charlie Low 3 Im 45s 
17th Dean Degan 32m 35s UNDER 164km 
22nd Chad Fowler 33m 03s 9"' Bridey Delaney 15m 22s 

25th Chadi Elashkar 33m 27s 11"' Ally Nash 15m 32s 
62nd Mike Lawson 36m 40s 2"' 0/ 50 23"' Emma Millett 18m25s 
76th Frank Scorzelli 37m 51s 1• 0/55 27 .. Kayla Jruris 20m 15s 
79"' Kim Delaney 38m 14s 
9zru1 Mendo Stojkovski 39m 24s TEAM 3'' St George 

154th Alan Staples 45m 59s 
157"' Colin Wilson 46m 54s UNDER143km 
158"' Jason Vella 47m 07s I I ,h Stephanie Beck 12m l4s 

178th David Edwards 49m 29s 18th Rachel Mullane 13m 12s 
I 8 l" Chris Maver 49m 39s 
198th Vilis Gravitis 55m 16s 

UNDER 122km 
TEAMS I" Open "'" Candice Dooley 8m 14s ' 2'd Over 45 10th Annaliese McCauley 9m 03s 

s"' Over 45 (B) 16th Lillee Forrester ' 9m 39s 
UNDER 185km 
1• Shannon Delaney !Sm 57s 
16th Adrian Player 19m 23s NSW HALF MARA THON CHAMPIONSHIPS 
17th lsaq Ali 19m 28s (23'd May 2004 Sydney) 
30'" Jason Dooley 26m 09s 

MEN 
TEAM t 1

d St George ,nl Damon Harris 68m 34s j 

24 th Michael Arndell 78m !Os 
UNDER 164km 43 rd Kim Delaney 83m 48s 

"' James Nipperess 13m 32s 55th Jim Owens 88m 04s j 
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94"' Jason Vella l l4m4ls 
95"' Chris Maver 114m 59s NSW CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS 

(19th June 2004, Cambewarra) 
TEAM 5@ St George 

MEN OPEN 12km 
TEAM 1• St George 2"" Blair Martin 39m I ls 

16th Dean Degan 42m 39s 
UNDER 143km 22"" Chadi Elashkar 43m 46s 
5th Luke Hamer I lm 24s 31" Charlie Low 46m 21s 
s"' Jason Dooley 12m 39s 35"' Stuart Chellis 46m 44s 
10"' Timothy Hogan 12m43s 42"" Mike Lawson 47m 33s 1• 0/50 
14 .. Marc Currie-Nguyen 14m 27s 58th Kim Delaney 49m 24s 
16"' Ben Currie-Nguyen 15m 22s 62"" Mendo Stojkovski49m 58s 

104th Alan Staples 56m 48s 
TEAM l" St George 

TEAM: J"'Open 
UNDER 12 2km 
10th Riley Delaney 8m08s OVER558km 

17th John Irvine 38m I ls 
WOMEN OPEN 10km 25th Liam Cadogan 40m 06s 

32"" Alan Atkins 41m 57s 
6 .. Heather Evans 37m 10s 40th Ray Millett 42m 52s 
12th Alison Stokes 39m45s 41 st Chris Maver 42m 54s 
55th Kerry Edwards 53m 34s 

TEAM: 7th 

UNDER 16 4km 
9th Bridey Delaney 15m 22s UNDER 164km 
11 th Ally Nash 15m 32s 6th Michael Murphy 14m 30s 
23"' Emma Millett 18m 25s 31" Thomas Delaney 16m 37s 
27 th Kayla Jarvis 20m 15s 

UNDER 143km 
TEAM 3"' StGeorge 7th Luke Hamer ! Im 17s 

18th Jason Dooley 13m 14s 
UNDER 14 3 km 
ll th Stephanie Beck 12m 14s UNDERl22km 
18th Rachel Mullane 13m 12s ll"' Riley Delaney 8m 54s 

WOMEN OPEN 8km 
UNDER 12 2km 2"" Louise Stiller 38m 12s 
7"' Candice Dooley 8m 14s 
10th Annaliese McCauley 9m03s Over 55 6km 
16th Lillee Forrester 9m 39s 2•• Maureen Cadogan 29m 29s 2"" 0160 

7"' Sue Lenne 35m 32s 3'• 0/55 

NSW HALF MARA THON CHAMPIONSHIPS UNDER 184km 
(23"' May 2004 Sydney) 3"' Samantha M ii ton l2m01s 

MEN TEAM 1 • St George 
3'• Damon Harris 68m 34s 
24"' Michael Arndell 78m !Os UNDER 164km 
43'• Kim Delaney 83m 48s 18th Bridey Delaney 17m 34s 
55"' Jim Owens 88m 04s 29th Averill Wilson 19m 1$s 
94th Jason Vella I 14m4ls 33'd Emma Millett 21m 03s 
95 th Chris Maver 114m 59s 

UNDER 143km 
TEAM 5th St George 14th Stephanie Beck 12m 55s 

WOMEN UNDER 122km 
3200 Louise Stiller 110m 20s 7th Candice Dooley 8m37s 
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NSW ROAD RELAY CHAMPIONSHIPS 
(3'd July 2004, Wollongong) 

MEN OPEN 4 x 4km 
St George 49m 27s 

(C. Fowler, D. Degan, C. Elashkar, 
C.Low) 

OVER 45 4 x 4km 
I" St George 56m 36s 
(K. Delaney, M. Stojkovski, M. Lawson, D. 
Patterson) 

9th St Geor11.e 69m 43s 
(J. Charles, A. Staples,}. Smith, R. Millett) 

OVER 55 4 x 4km 
gth St George 72m 5 5s 
(J. Irvine, M. Roberts, C. Maver, D. Edwards) 

UNDER 164x3km 
I" St George 40m 28s 
(N. Currie-Nguyen, L. Hamer, M. Murphy, J. 
Nipperess) 

WOMEN UNDER 18 4 x 3km 
I" St George 47m 21s 
(B. Delaney, J. Gordie, I:). Hardy, S. Milton) 

UNDER 12 4 x 2km 
4th 

. StGeorge 35m 50s 
(L. Rose, A. MeCaule;1i; I,,. Kelly, L. Forrester) 

· N'SWRood Relays, Wotlongong, JJu(f'll)'~<J< · 
~--.............................. ----------, .------..... ----------------.... Kl NGS HEAD TAVERN PROUD TO BE ASSOCWED wrrn st GEORGE ATHLETIC CLUB 

BARNWELL 
PROUD To SuPPOFlT Sr GEORGE DISTRICT 

ATHLETIC CLUB , 

• TAB • FOX SPORTS • SKY CHANNEL 

CROWN BISTRO 
Opens 12.00- 3pm & 6pm till late 

801A King Georges Road, 
South Hurstville 

Phone 9547 1037 

CAMBRIDGE 
PTY LTD 

Electrical Contractors & Engineers 

fill· .. 9556 1666 
Fax: 9556 1566 

9 SUBWAY ROAD, ROCKDALE, NSW 2216 
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NSW NOVICE CHAMPIONSHIPS 2005 
,7 , x->>a'' 

Ron (Golden Tonsils) Gribble- Queens ( & King) of the BBQ 
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NSW CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS 
(17"' July 2004, Mt Penang/Kariong) . 
MEN OPEN 7.5km 
1• Blair Martin 23m 35s 
11"' Charlie Low 25m 03s 
13th Chad Fowler 25m I ls 
17th Dean Degan 25m 22s 
26"' Chadi Elashkar 25m 57s 
33'0 Saxon Moseley 26m 29s 
62"" Mike Lawson 28m 18s !"Over 50 
63'0 David Patterson 28m 22s 3"' Over 45 
79"' Kim Delaney 29m 3 ls 
81" Mendo Stojkovski 29m 36s 
85"' Jim Owens 29m 5ls 
136"' Alan Staples 33m 41s 
156"' John Irvine 36m 04s 
158"' Colin Wilson 36m 23s 
159"' Mike Roberts 36m 31s 
164th Alan Atkins 37m08s 
169"' Dennis Jolliffe 37m 52s 

· 170th John Smith 37m 54s 
175"' Chris Maver 38m33s 
184"' Hugh Jones 39m 33s 
191" David Beck 41m 56s 

TEAMS l" Open 
l" Over 45 
J"' Over 55 

UNDER 18 5km 
4th Shannon Delaney 17m 35s 
17"' lsaq Ali 20m 03s 

UNDER 16 3.5km 
6"' Michael Murphy I2m 49s 
7"' James Nipperess l 2m 56s 
13"' Nam Currie-Nguyen l 3m 09s 
27"' Thomas Delaney 14m 47s 

TEAM 3rd St George 

UNDERl42.5km 
13th Jason Dooley l lm 28s 

UNDER 12 1.5km 
4th Riley Delaney 6m27s 

WOMEN 
6"' 

OPEN 5km 
Heather Evans 19m 43s 

36"' Lyn Delaney 24m 0 Is 
44"' Maureen Cadogan26m 0 Is 

2"0 Over 60 
UNDER 183.5km 
6"' Samantha Milton I Sm 42s 

UNDER 16 2.5km 
9"' Bridey Delaney I Om 09s 
17th Averill Wilson l2m26s 

UNDER 14 2.5km 
11th Stephanie Beck I Im 44s 
17th Camille Wilson 12m 27s 

UNDER 12 1.5km 

13th 
Candice Dooley 6m 56s 
Lillee Forrester 7m 3 7 s 

NSW CROSS COUNTRY RELAY 
CHAMPIONSHIPS (31" July 2004, Miranda Park) 

MEN OPEN4x4km 
2"" St George 48m 41 s 
(C. Low, C. Fowler, D. Harris, B. Martin) 
4th St George 50m 35s 
(D. Degan, S. Moseley, S. Delaney, C. Elashkar) 
20th St George l h 06m 28s 
(B. Pendergast, L Ali, J. Vella, L. Cadogan) 

OVER 35 4 x 4km 
12"' St George lh 14m !Os 
(B. Hardy, R. Simpson, D. Hamer, W. Hayes) 

OVER 45 4 x 4km 
5"' St George I h 02m 07s 
(K. Delaney, M. Stojkovski, J. Owens, D. 
Patterson) 
I Ith St George !h 08m 47s 
(J. Charles, C. Wilson, J. Smith, P. Franklin) 

OVER 55 4 x 4km 
3'0 St George I h 06m 08s 
(F. Scorzelli, J. Irvine, P. Fitzpatrick, A. Staples) 
7th St George I h 15m 09s 
(M. Roberts, A. Atkins, D. Jolliffe, C. Maver) 
8th St George 1 h 18m 36s 
(V, Gravitis, D. Edwards, H. Jones, R. Millett) 

UNDER 16 4 x 4km 
3'' St George 57m 15s 
(J. Nipperess, T. Delaney, N. Currie-Nguyen, M. 
Murphy) 

UNDER 14 4 x 2km 
4th St George 3 Im 48s 
(J. Dooley, T. Hogan, L. Hamer, P. Donnadieu) 

UNDER 12 4 x 2km 
4th St George 32m 40s 
(M. Currie-Nguyen, M. Simpson, V. Donnadieu, R. 
Delaney) 

Christian & Damon Ramos 
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Once again, the Athletics ~SW track and field 
season ;aw some changes to its format. The Club 
Premiership competition was expanded to seven 
meetings, all prior to Christmas. Two additional 
meetings were held early in the season, aimed 
mainly at school athletes preparing for schools' 
competitions. The remainder of the season was 
mainlv Allcomers meetings at Homebush, and 
Cham'pionships. The Club Premiership and 
Allcomers meetings were conducted in three age 
brackets: Under I 8, Open and Over 35. Under 14 
championships were deleted and Under 23 
championships were introduced at State and 
National levels. Overall, the new innovations were 
moderately successful. 

Some 43 St. George athletes participated either 
regularly or occasionally. The majority were in the 
Under ! 8 category followed by the Over 35s with 
very few in the-Open ranks. Our participation was 
mainly in middle distance and distance events, 
particularly in the Open, and Over 35 ranks where 
this was almost exclusively the case. 

As usual, there were some very good performances 
during the season, although participation and results 
in State and National championships were lower 
than normal. It was good to again see keen 
participation by families;the Delaneys with frequent 
participation by five members, the Apostolidis 
family with three keen athletes and the Hamers 
with three certainly added to the premiership points 
and the display of red and white on the track. 

Zoe Pelbart began the season early as a member of 
the Australian World Juniors team, with 
competition in Australia then overseas, culminating 
in Italy. She was our only participant subsequently 
in the Telstra A series where she performed well, at 
age 18, being among Australia's top javelin 
throwers. She also perfonned well in Open ranks at 
the State and .National championships. Her results 
in championships, along with those of all our 
athletes who performed at State and National 
championships, are detailed below. 

Lachlan Chisholm perfonned well overseas and 
also won the National 1500m Championship event. 
Zoe Pelbart (Javelin), Lachlan Chisholm (3000m) 
and Damon Harris (!0,000m) all won NSW Open 
championships. There were also a number of placed 
athletes in NSW Youth and National Youth 
Championships as well as NSW Veteran 
Championships. Frank Scorzelli won both NSW 
5,000m and 10,000m in the Over 55 category. 

The keenness and dedication to training of Bridey 
Delaney was rewarded by a huge improvement in 
her performances this season. Like brother, 
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Shannon, she is now among the best nationally in 
her age group. James Nipperess is another who 
performed well and showed real potential in middle 
distance events. Nam Currie Nguyen was often not 
too far behind. 

In the younger age group, Luke Harner had another 
great season, especially at the Australian All 
Schools with club record times in 400m. and 
800m. under 14, placing I" in 800m. Details of 
other places and good performances in 
championships are given below. 

St.George entered 12 teams in state relays. It was 
not one of our better years, but all teams gave of 
their best and we were placed in some of the events. 
Full details are below. 

We had quite a few keen young, and not so young, 
athletes competing consistently and obviously 
enjoying their sport. Early in the season, Leiden 
Kronernberger and Joshua McKinnon were 
competing in many and varied events each week. 
Claudia Virgona. was keen and consistent in the 
800m and was rewarded with a 2ru1 place in the 
Under 20 NSW championships. However, the 
award for the most consistent performer in a 
number of running, hurdling, throwing and jumping 
events, throughout the whole season, went to Dean 
Apostolidis. The number of points he scored in 
Club Premiership, shown below, is testimony to his 
keenness. 

Once again, a number of new young athletes joined 
us , some only towards the end of the season, but 
making their presence .f\}Jt. These included Craig 
Mattern, Nikki Apostolidis; Robert Hua, Matt and 
Rebecca Preston. Emma Millett and Isaq Ali were 
as keen as ever, competing regularly and putring in 
the work which will bring its rewards, as were 
Samantha Milton and Louise Harner. 

' 
A medical set back kept Chadi Elkashar fairly 
quiet, but hopefully he will come back renewed 
next year and join our strong senior middle distance 
group which includes Damon Harris, Marcus 
Morgan, Sergio Carvalho, with support from the 
Under 20 and Over 35 ranks coming from Shannon 
and Kim Delaney. 

The feeling of good companionship among our 
athletes at the track has been evident a/lain this 
year. This is always most apparent during State 
Relays - the only track team event of any note. It 
was good to again see the parent support of many 
of our younger athletes. which is of great 
encouragement to the athletes themselves and also 
to the club. 

Finally, behind the scenes, there are the coaches. 
Albie Thomas, Peter Tuziak, Ray Russell and 
others who encourage their athletes to put in the 



effort, and once again the efforts of Vilis Gravitis, 
who keeps detailed results of all our athletes 
throughout the season. 

Note for next Track & field season: To ensure we 
don't miss a club record, as events such as All 
Schools. Telstra A series and overseas or interstate 
performances can be missed, it is the responsibility 
of any athlete who thinks he/she may have set a 
new club record to advise all details to the club 
records officer. 

Jim Gallagher 
Track Secretary 

:'ISW Tnu,k and l<'ield Youth 
Championship.~ 

(Homebush 12-13 March 2005) 

Women under 18 
1500m. Bridey Delaney 4"' final 
3000m. Bridey Delaney 5"' final 

Women under 20 

4m 45.72s. 
10m 45.74s. 

800m. Claudia Virgona 2"" final 2m 18.58s. 

Men under 16 
800m. Luke Hamer 4"' heat 

3'd final 
James Nipperesa 2"" final 
Thomas Delaney 7"' final 

1500m. 
3000m. 

Men under 18 
I OOm. Dean Apostolidis I 6'" heat 
200m. Dean Apostolidis 14th heat 
400mH. Dean Apostolidis 3'd final 
800m. Nam Currie Nguyen 8th heat 

4"' final 

Men under20 
200m Peter Gregoriou 7'" heat 
400m. Idris Karnpara 10th heat 
800m. Shannon Delaney 5'h heat 

3" final 
800m. lsaq Ali 14th heat 
1500m. Shannon Delaney 4th final 
400mH. Peter Gregoriou 3'd final 

2m l UOs. 
2m 06.68s. 
4m 18.84s. 

10m 58.96s. 

11.93s. 
24.ls. 
61.28s. 
2m 05.23s. 
2m 04.12s. 

23.0ls. 
53.17s. 

lm 58.75s. 
Im 54.40s. 
2m 14.25s. 
4m 04.96s. 

55.73s. 

:'ISW 'rraek and l<'ield Championships 
( Homebush 12-13 February 2005) 

Women Open 
Javelin Zoe Pelbart 

Men Open 

800m. 
800m. 
1500m. 
Shot Put 
Discus 

Marcus Morgan 
Shannon Delaney 
Sergio Carvalho 
Nicholas Kipriotis 
Bill Apostolidis 

l st final,, 

I 3th heat 
I 4'h heat 
I 6th heat 
6th final 
6th final 

48.42m. 

Im 56.24s. 
Im 56.63s. 
4m 05.38s 

14.39m. 
40.78m. 

NSW TMICk and l<'ield ,JOOOm. 
Championships 

( Homebush, I 5th January 2005) 

Women Open 
3000m. Bridey Delaney 3'4 final I Orn 29.57s. 

Men Open 
3000m. Lachlan Chisholm I" final Sm 07.88s. 

NSW 'fraek &t'ield :tOOOm 
Championships 

(Homebush, 3" February 2005) 

Women Open 
5000m. Heather Evans 
5000m Bridey Delaney 

6th final 
I 0th final 

17m 46.00s. 
18m 07.51s. 

Men Open 
5000m. Sergio Carvalho 18'" final 15m 14.24s. 
5000m. Chadi Elashkar 34"' final 15m 59.35s. 

Men Over55 
5000m. Frank Scorzelli 1" final 19m 39.0ls. 

NSW 10000m. TMICk and l<'ield 
Championships 

( Homebush, 8th January 2005) 

Men Open 
10000m. Damon Harris I" final 
l 0000m. Chadi Elashkar 6th final 

30m 13.65s. 
33m 12.70s. 

Men45+ 
10000m. Kim Delaney 3'd final 37m 38.12s. 

Men 55+ 
I 0000m. Frank Scorzelli I" final 37m 38.73s. 

NSW :ua.rters Tl-aek and Field 
Championships 

( Homebush, 26th February 2005) 

Men 40+ 
Discus Bill Apostolidis 2"" final 41.70m. 

Men 6o+ 
800m. Vilis Gravitis 3" final 3m 3m 13.54s. 

:'ISW Relays Championshil¥' 
( Homebush, 19-20th November 2004) 

Women under 18 
4x I OOm. Zoe Pelbart. Louise Hamer, Leiden 

Kronemberger, Claudia Virgona 

4x200m. 

gth heat 51.96s. 

Zoe Pelbart, Louise Hamer, Leiden 
Kronernberger, Claudia Virgona 

9'" heat Im 51.43s. 
7th final Im 51.40s. 
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4x800m. Claudia Virgona, Emma Millett, 
Samantha Milton, Bridey Delaney 

6th final · I Om 04.37s. 

4x l 500m. Rebecca Preston, Samantha Milton, 
Emma Millett, Bridey Delaney 

4th final 20m 45.61s. 

Men under 16 
4x I OOm. Joshua McKinnon, Stephen Piperides, 

Leiden Kronemberger, Luke Hamer 

9th heat 
8"' final 

49.08s. 
48.7s. 

4x200m. Joshua McKinnon, Stephen Piperides, 
Nam Currie Nguyen, Luke Hamer. 

6th heat 
5th final 

Im 39.71s. 
Im 40.60s. 

4x 800m. Luke Hamer, Michael Murphy, Nam 
Currie Nguyen, James Nipperess 

2"" final 8m 35.36s. 

4xl500m. Joshua McKinnon, Michael Murphy, 
Matt Preston, James Nipperess 

6"' final 18m 37.96s. 

Men under20 
4x400m. Peter Gregoriou, lsaq Ali, Bridey 
Delaney, Shannon Delaney 

3'' final 3m 40.60s. 

Men Open 
4xl500m. Shannon Delaney, Damon Harris, 
Charlie Low, Marcus Morgan 

2"" final 15m 56.65s. 

Men 160+ 
4x800m. Kim Delaney, Dean Degan, Mendo 

Stojkovski, Brian Preston 

4"' final 9m 22.71s. 

4x 1500m. Mendo Stojkovski, Chad Fowler, Dean 
Degan, Kim Delaney 

3"' final 18m 36.31 s. 

Australian Under 20/Under2:'J 
Championships 

( Brisbane, 8-10 th April 2005) 

Women under 20 
800m. Claudia Virgona 
3000m. Bridey Delaney 

IO'h heat 2m 20.03s. 
3rd final I Om I 0.92s. 
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Men under 20 
1500m. Shannon Delaney 5th final 4m 02.03 

Australian Championships 
( Sydney 3-6"' March 2005) 

Women Open 
Javelin Zoe Pelbart 5"' final 46.21m. 

Men Open 
1500m. Lachlan Chisholm 2"" heat 3m 45.73s. 

I• final 3m 45.18s. 

,\ustraliau All Schools Championships 

Women Under 16 

1500m. 
3000m. 

Bridey Delaney 10th final 4m 49.03s. 
Bridey Delaney 3'' final !Om 10.38s. 

Men Under 18 
1500m, Shannon Delaney 4"' final 4m 00.96s. 

Men Under 14 
400m. Luke Hamer 

800m. Luke Hamer 

Men Under 15 
1500m. 
4th final 
3000m. 
2"' final 

Men Open 

100m. 
200m. 
400m. 
800m. 
1500m. 
3000m. 
5000m. 
10,000m. 
long Jump 

C. Barakat 
K. Dock 
K.Dock 
LChisolm 
LChisolm 
LChisolm 
S.Carvalho 
D. Harris 
C.Barakat 

1• heat 53.76s. 
3"' final 52.6 Is. 
l st heat 2m 10.49s. 
1st final 2m 05.54s. 

James Nipperess 
4m 14.53s. 

James Nipperess 
9m 06.77s. 

11.82s. 
28.67s. 
60.6s. 
Im 49.0s. 
3m 37.03s. 
8m 07.88s. 
15m 14.24s. 
30m 13.65s. 
6.3om. 

Discus W.Apostolidis 41.76m. 

Men Under 20. 
200m. P.Gregoriou 23.0ls. 
400m. L Kamara 53. I 7s. 
800m. S. Delaney Im 54.4s. 
1500m. S.Delaney 3m 57.83s. 
400mH P.Gregoriou 55. 73s. 
Shot Put N.Kipriotis 15.26m. 



Men Under 18 
l OOm. D.Apostolidis 
200m. D.Apostolidis . , 
400m. I.Ali , 
800m. S.Delaney 
1500m. S.Delaney 
3000m. I.Ali 
400mH. D.Apostolidis 
Triple Jump C.Mattern 
Multievents J .McKinnon 

Men Under 16 
I OOm, D.ApQsiolidis 
200m. D.Apostotidis 
400m. D.Apostolidis 
1500m. J.Nipperess 
3000m. J .Nipperess 
200mH. D.Apostolidis 
400mH. D.Apostolidis 
Hammer D.Apostolidis 
High Jump C.Mattern 
Long Jump C.Mattern 
Steeple,2km J.McKinnon 
Triple Jump D.Apostolidis 
Multi Events A.Hussein 

Men Under 14 
IOOm. Luke Hamer 
200m. 
400m. 
800m. 

L.Hamer 
L.Hamer 
L.Hamer 

Women Open 
I OOm. C.Hamer 
1500m. L.Delaney 
3000m. H.Evans 
5000m. H.Evans 
46.00s. 

Women Under 20 
800m. C. Virgona 
Javelin Z.Pelbart 

Women Under HI 
100m. C.Virgona 
200m. C. Virgona 
400m. C. Virgona 
800m. C. Virgona 
1500m. B.Delaney 
3000m. B.Delaney 
17.96s, 
5000m. 
07.51s. 
IOOrnH. 
Javelin 
Multi Event 

B.Delaney 

L.Harner 
Z.Pelbart 
L.Harner 

Women Under 16 
I OOrn. L.Kronemberger 
200m. LKronemberger 
800m. B.Delaney 
1500m. B.Delaney 
3000m. B.Delaney 

11.93s. 
24.ls. 
55.9s. 
Im 54.8s. 
3m 57.74s. 
!Om 44.4s. 
61.28s. 
11.25m. 
3096pts. 

11.3s, 
24.2s. 
58.0s. 
4m 06.89s. 
9m 06.77s. 
31.08s. 
65.7s. 
20.75m. 

1.60m. 
5.43m. 

7m 40.0s. 
I 1.68m. 
33 l6pts. 

12.3s. 
24.91s. 
52.61s. 
2m 05.54s. 

14.06s. 
5m40.6s. 
!Om 16.4s 
17m 

2m 18.58s. 
48.42s. 

13.2s. 
27.24s. 
61.00s. 

2m 27.21s. 
4m 43.97s. 
!Orn 

18m 

18.73s. 
49.87m. 
3014pts. 

12.3s. 
27.ls. 
2m 17.38s. 
4m44.7s. 

!Orn 10.38s. 

200mH. L.Kronemberger 
400mH. L.Kronemberger 
Triple Jump N. Apostolidis 

Women Under 14 
200m. K.Caccamo 
400m. R.Mul!ane 
800m. R.Mullane 
3000m. S. Beck: 
High Jump R. Mullane 
Javelin R. Mullane 

30.96s. 
73.Js. 

9.41m. 

31.54s. 
68.27s. 

2m 38.94s. 
I Im 51.63s. 

1.45m. 
27.41m. 

St. {lieOl'ge ANSW Club Premiership Pts 
Men Open 
Lachlan Chisholm 30 
Sergio Carvalho 27 
Damon Harris I 8 
Chadi Elashkar 0 

Men35+ 
Kim Delaney 87 
Bill Apostolidis 30 
Kerry Dock 16 
Angelo Virgona l3 
Brian Preston 11 
Mendo Stojkovski 10 
Vilis Gravitis 0 

Men Under 18 
Dean Apostolidis 173.5 
James Nipperess 79 
Craig Mattern 77.5 
Nam Currie Nguyen 63.5 
Shannon Delaney 62 
Joshua McKinnon 53 
lsaq Ali 48 
Luke Hamer 39 
Thomas Delaney 39 
Peter Gregoriou 14 
Matthew Preston 9 

Women Open 
Heather Evans 20 

Women35+ 
Lynette Delaney 48 
Catherine Hamer 48 

Women Under 18 
Leiden Kronemberger 130.5 
Claudia Virgona 109.5 
Bridey Delaney 80 
Emma Millett 45 
Samantha Milton 31 
Rebecca Preston 14 
Stephanie Beck 12 
Louise Hamer 11 
Nikki Apostolidis 0 
Zoe Pelbart 0 

'felstra A Series ( Melbourne 19"' February) 
Javelin Zoe Pelbart 2"d final 47.87m 
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l'lalil Currie-l'lguyen Bridey Delaney 

St George athletes with new Telstra equipment 
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Louise Hamer Chadi Elashkar 

Coach Peter Tuziak & Telstra General Manager (St George area) Jason Keir receiving Telstra equipment 
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Summer Cross Couniy,Repo,t 2004-5 
Thank you to all t{!e atll!etes who supported these 
events, and a special tllankyou to everyone who 
assisted in any way with the organising, particularly 
Kim Delaney and Kevin and Daphne Milton. 

A very successful season of Summer Cross Country 
was held on Wednesday evenings from the 
beginning of November through to the middle of 
March with the races alternating between 
Scarborough Park and Gannons Parle We had good 
numbers each week, apart from one stormy 
Wednesday and also attendance was low, not 
surprisingly, on Australia Day. Gannons Park is 
proving a. popular venue and a good alternative to 
Scarborough. 

A Handicap points system and a fastest times points 
system, similar to that used by our Club for the 
Winter season provided the competitive edge with 
runners having to complete a qualifying run before 
gaining handicap points. The runs proved popular 
with 45 different runners scoring points in the 2km. 
handicap and 28 in the 2 or 4 km division. Very 
similar statistics to the previous year, but with 
many new participants. 

The 2km handicap points score was very keenly 
contested and only decided on the last run of the 
season with Peter Gayton finally winning by only a 
single point from Samantha :.1ilton, with Mark 
Simpson and Thomas Mullen, both competitive to 
the end, close behind; 
Chris Maver was.a comfortable winner of the Div I 
Handicap ... Bridey Delaney and .Samantha Milton 
were c.learwinners of the Female Div 1. and.Div 2 
fastest times respectively, while Kim Delaney won 
the male Div! and Thomas Delaney came through 
later in the season to secure the male Div l trophy 
on the last day. 

THE TOP TEN 
2km 

I Peter Gayton 
2 Samantha Milton 
3 Mark Simpson 
4 Thomas Mullen 
5 Riley Delaney 
6 Thomas Delaney 
7 Matthew Simpson 
8 David Edwards 
8 Carolena Kostas 
l O Michael Edwards 

Pts 
196 
195 
187 
183 
169 
166 
159 
137 
YJ7 
123 
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3-4kms 

I Chris Maver 165 
2 Kim Delaney 144 
3 Bridey Delaney 136 
4 Arthur Peek 129 
5 Bob Simpson 128 
6 Billy Enholm 125 
7 Kerry Edwards 124 
8 Louise Stiller 123 
9 Samantha Milton 116 
9 Par Johansson I I 6 

FASTEST TIMES· TOP 'l'HREE 

2km 
Female 

I Samantha Milton 90 I 
2 Carolena Kostas 362 
3 Bridey Delaney 183 

3-4km 
Female 

I Bridey Delaney 721 
2 Samantha Milton 572 . 
3 Louise Stiller 373 

Male 

Thomas Delaney 62 
Michael Edward 56 
Matthew Whatman 23 

Male 

Kim Delaney 67 
Nam Currie-Nguyen 59 
MichaelEdwards 22 

David Edwards 

Samantha Milton 



CLUB RECORDS 
MENS SENIOR Pole Vault I.Berry 3.50m 1979 

IOO metres KHenderson 10.3s 16.03.85 Shot Put (5.449kg) J. Neale 14.40m 12.09.82 

200 metres D. Batman 20.98 24.02.01 Discus ( 1.5kg) J. Neale 52.22m 15.10.81 

400 metres D, Batman 45.02 22.02.03 Javelin (800kg) G.Glynn 65.lOm 1963 

400m (Indoor) D. Batman 45.93 02.03.03 Hammer (5 449) A Scott 39.92 03.03.79 

800 metres G. Rootham Im 46.6s 26.03.72 Decathlon S.Culkin 5393Pt 04.01.98 

1500 merres L Chisholm 3m 37.03s 04.07.04 Pentathlon MJ)-0rrity 2888Pt 31.12.77 

' 3000 metres R Martin 7m 53.29s 16.02.01 4 x I 00m Relay 43.18s 12.12.82 

5000 metres J. Andrews 13m 27.3 ls 23.11.89 A.Dunshea, CSams, D.Snowden. KHenderson 

I 0000 metres J. Andrews 28m 09.07s 16.12.82 4x 200m Relay Im 29.70s 29.11.81 

Half Marathon J. Andrews lh Im 37s 3.10.93 C.Sams. P.McCaffrey. D.Snowden, R.Henderson 

Marathon J. Andrews 2h 14m 44s 30.10.88 4x 4-00m Relay 3m 31.06s 30.11.97 

l Mile A. Thomas 3m 58.3s 21.3.64 KBezzina,, C.Pelham, C.Burgess, D.Batman 

l lOmH(l.067m) V. Plallt 13.7s 17.12.77 4x 800m Relay 7m 53.32s 19.12.93 

400m H(0.914m)G.Cox 51.2s 17,03.77 D. Simone, W. Freier. K, Gallagher,.T.Auciello 

A.Franklin 51.28 25.02.98 4x 1500m Relay 16m 3 l.43s 4.12.94 

3000m Steeple M.Jones 9m 05.16s 19.01.87 S. Carvalho. T. Auciello, D. Harris, DJones 

3000m Walk C.Stratford 13m 23.20s 29.02.92 1 Hour Run W.McCourt 16.814km 15.9.82 

5000m Walk C.Stratford 22m 46.20s 21.12.91 l Mile Walk W.McAlister 7m 18s 1953 

10000m Walk C.Stratford 48m 26.7s 12.01.91 110mH(I.067m) W.Bird 14.2s 12.12.76 

20Km Walk C.Stratford lh 37m 38s 15.08.92 
.JO Km Walk C.Stratford 2h 36m 38s 18.07.92 
50Km Walk C.Stratford 5h 13m 15s 28.06.92 MENS UNDER 18 
High lump S. Culkin 2.05m 21.03.97 100 metres D.Batman 10.74s 24.7.98 

Long Jump N. Adamou 7.82m 7.03.02 200 metres D.Batman 21.37s 17.7.98 

Triple Jump B.Dickinson 15.64m 1935 400 metres D.Battnan 46.57 17.7.98 

Pole Vault L. Tufu'unga 4.40m I 1.02.95 800 metres TAuciello Im 51.89s 21.11.92 

Shot 7.26kg L.Chinnery 16.18m 1964 1500 metres M.Vassallo 3m 53.0s 15.2.86 

Discus R.Lunt 51.16m 1973 3000 metres L.Whitty 8m 25.2s 16.12.77 

Javelin 800g G.Glynn 74.34m 1970 5000 metres L. Whitty 14m 36.0s 1976 

Hammer 7 .26kg M.Bodirosa 59.30m 9.10.77 I 0000 metres L Whitty 30m 01.0s 1977 

Decathlon S.Culkin 5393Pt 4.1.98 1 !0mH(0.914m)C. Barakat 14.30s 24.03.02 

4xl00m Relay 41.5s 11.3.78 400mH(0.914m)C.Burgess 56.07s 17.2.96 

R.Gurr, V.Plant, J.Van Stappen, S.Longden-Gee 2000m SteepleR.Deutsch 6m Ol.47s 8.12.84 

4x200m Relay Im 26.82s 30. l l.97 High Jump S.Culkin 2.05m 25. I0.97 

P. Cotter, D.Batman, A.Franklin, K.Gallagher Long Jump S.Culkin 7.13m 25.10.97 

4x400m Relay 3m 13.78s 29.11.97 Triple Jump I.Berry 13.95m 13.11.77 

D.Battnan, K.Gallagher, C.Burgess, A.Franklin Pole Vault I.Berry 3.35m 21.1.78 

4x800m Relay 7m 34.7s 1976 Shot Put 5kg N.Kipriotis 15.79m 22.03.03 

G.Rootham, G.Cook, M.Dunn, R.Meagher Shot 5.449kgJ.Neale 14.40m 12.9.82 

4xl500mRelay 15m 37.40s 15.12.01 Discus 1.5kg ).Neale 52.22m 17.10.81 

D. Hanis. S. Moseley, N. Haines, B. Martin Javelin 700g J.Neale 56.78m 7.11.81 

50 Mite Track D.Edwards 6h 29m 41s 1971 Hammer 5kg 

50 Mile Road H.Deamley 5h 38m 37s l.l0.78 Decathlon D.Davison 5954pt 12.1.86 

IOO Miles D.Gray 18h 45m 27s 30.5.87 4x I OOm Relay 44.52s 2.12.84 

1 Hour Run C.Whiteman 18.77km 15.9.82 M.Jansen. C. Witheriff. S.Hignett, C.Davis 

l Mile Walk E.Austen 6m 45s 1924 4x 200m Relay Im 32.29s 16.12.84 

3 Mile Walk E.Austen 22m 13s 1924 M.Jansen, C.Witheriff. S.Hignett, C.Davis 

7 Mile Walk E.Austen 55m 49.2s 1924 4x 400m Relay 3m 26.93s 18.12.93 
K.Gallagher, C.Pelham, W.Freier. 

D.Simone 

MENS UNDER 20 4x 800m Relay 7m 53.32s 19.12.93 

100 metres R.Henderson I0.63s 18.03.83 D.Simone, W .Freier.K.Gallagher, T.Auciel lo 

200 metres D. Batman 2!.11s 22.01.00 4x 1500m Relay 16m 35.80s 3.12.94 

400 metres D.Batman 45.66s 15.01.00 T. Munson. D. Askew, M.Lanham. W.Freier 

800 metres T.Auciello Im 51.89s 21.ll.92 
1500 metres M.Vassallo 3m 5J.Os 15.02.86 
3000 metres L \1\ihitty 8m 12.7s 1977 MENS UNDER 16 

5000 metres L.Whitty I4rn 20.5s 18.02.78 100 metres K.Bezzina I l.03s 12.12.98 

I 0000 metres L.Whitty 29m 30.4s l.03.77 200 metres D.Battnan 21.91s 1.2.97 

t mile !.Hancock 4m 13.8s 1965 400 metres O.Batman 48.36s 23.2.97 

l 10mH(0.99lm) C. Barakat 15.78s 2.02.02 800 metres T.Auciello l rn 57.35s 26.10.91 

400ml-1(0.914m) W.Bird 53.3S(H) 12.3.77 1500 metres TAuciello 3m 57.49s 17.1 l.9I 

C.Burgess 53.36stE) 9.2.97 3000 metres TAucie!lo 8m 52.76s 13.10.91 

2000m Steeple M.Jones 5m 53.3 Is 22.3.81 l00rnH(0.840m) C.Barakal 14.05s 12.12.99 

High Jump S.Culkin 2.05m 25. I0.97 l00ml1(0.914m) C. Barakat 14.05s 12.12.99 

Long Jump G.Friend 7.39m 1964 IOOmH M.Brt.)\.·Vfl 13.5s 9.11.02 

Triple Jump 8.Dickinson 14.78m 1932 
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200mH(0.762mJ C. Barakat 
2000m Steeple T.Clarsen 

26.6/Js 05. I 1.00 
6m 29.ls 23.11.85 

400mH(0.9!4m) O.Oavison Im 0l.9ls 
1500m Walk O.Latham 7m 45.0s 
Long Jump C. Barakat 6.38m 
High Jump H.Pav!idis l. 90m 
Triple Jump G.Nixon 13.56m 
Shot(4.535kg) H. Pavlidis 13.25m 
Shot(4kg) N. Kipriotis 17.90m 
Discus ( 1.5kg) N. Pavlidis 42.22m 
Discus ( !kg) N. Kipriotis 57.36m 
Pole Vault S. Jansen 2.45m 
Javelin {700g) I. Ali 48. 13m 
Hammer(4.535kg)A.Noisier 19.40m 
Hammer 4kg N. Kipriotis 35.46m 
Multi Event L Ali 3848pts 
4x I 00m Relay 44.89s 

C.Davis, C. Witheriff, M.Lubrano, M.Jansen 

IO. l l.84 
30. l l.i6 
5.11.00 

16.09.81 
1975 

3. !0.82 
6.12.02 
3. I0.82 
6.12.02 
3.12.83 
7.01.01 
8.12.84 
3.03.02 
7.01.01 
4.12.83 

4x200mRelay Im 33.15s 20.11.83 
C.Davis, C. Witheriff, M.Lubrano, MJansen 

4x 400m Relay 3m 33.65s 16.12.84 
V .Parker, D.Davison, A.Noisier, N.Nixon 

4x 800m Relay 8.m 23.49s 28.11.83 
P. Warren, M.Lubrano, R. Woods, R.Summerill 

4x 1500m Relay 17m 39.48s 12.12.82 
P.Warren, G.Sheumach, R.Woods, R.Summerill 

MENS UNDER 14 
I 00 metres C.Pelham 11.63s 
200 metres C.Pelham 23.24s 
400 metres L. Hamer 52.6 Is 
800 metres L. Hamer 2m 05.54s 
1500 metres N.Nixon hn 19.88s 
High Jump S.Mungovan 1.65m 
Long Jump A.Noisier 5.52m 
Triple Jump A.Noisier 11.54m 
Shot(4kg) D. Kriptosis 15.92m 
Discus ( I kg) 0. Kipriotis 49.44m 
Javelin (600g) I. Ali 43.36m 

12.I0.91 
8.2.92 

12.12.04 
11.12.04 
26.2.83 
6.11.82 

l. l.84 
8.11.83 
5.11.00 
5.11.00 
5.11.00 

4x400m Relay 4m O l.23s 28. I 1.82 
N.Nixon, M.Tonge. S.Jansen, A.Irwin 

4x800m Relay 9m 17.55s 12.12.85 
D.Davison, D.Whea!y, A.Irwin, N.Nixon 

4xl500m Relay 19m 40.94s 28.ll.82 
D. Whealy, A.Irwin, T.Dietz., N.Nixon 

Shot Put (3.623k) N Noisier 14.16 

WOMENS SENIOR (Commenced 1.10.86) 
I 00 metres C. Williams 12.30s 
200 metres A. di Rosa 25.23s 
400 metres P. Gunning 5622s 
800 metres P. Gunning 2m ))950s 
1500 metres B. Mrakovcic 4m 2 l .45s 
3000 metres R Mrakovcic 9m 33.26s 
5000 metres 8. Martin 16m 31. I 5s 
10000 metres B. Martin 34m 41.0s 
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6.1.84 

4.01.91 
18.02.96 
25.03.0I 
6.12.97 
20.02.88 
28.02.87 

1.02.02 
13.9.02 

3000m Walk 
5000m Walk 
10000m Walk 
High Jump 

Long Jump 
TripleJump 
Poie Vault 
Discus 1kg 
Javelin 600g 
Hammer 4kg 
Shot Put 4kg 
Heptathlon 

A Manning 
A. Manning 
A. Manning 
C. Bartlett 
J. Brotherton 
S. Liku 
S. Liku 
K. Butler 

l2m29.20 
21m 23.07s 

44m 27s 
l.73m 
1.73m 
6.23m 

l l.66m 
2.70m 

Z. Giampietro 40.27m 
Z. Pelbart 49.87m 
E. Saunders 24.82m 
K. Green I l.77m 
U. Rodway 44 76 pts 

5.01.94 
17.02.96 
21.01.% 
12.12.98 
10.12.00 
I 1.02.95 
12.02.95 
17.12.01 
8.12.01 

21.05.04 
13.12.03 
9.12.00 
1.10.98 

4xl00mRelay 51.73s 3.11.01 
S. El Gawley. C. Bartlett, J. Brooks, L. Bartlett 

4x200 m Relay Im 46.38s 12.11.92 
B. Otto, D. Ferraro, U. Rodway, G.Templeman 

4x400m Relay 3m 58.68s 18.12.93 
U. Rodway, K. Hall, H. Moore, C. Williams 

4x800 m Relay 9m 13.02s 12.11.92 
M. Buckley. R. Came, C. Williams, L. Zammarrelli 

4xl500mRelay !8m53.95s 27.11.88 
C. Batman, L. Bennett, M. Dovey, B. Mrakovcic 

Medley Relay 2x200,lx400,lx800 4m 28.7s 24.11.01 
A.Bray, L. Bartlett, C. Bartlett, E. Stratford 

WOMENS UNDER 20 

I 00 metres K. Green 12..J0s 5.11.00 
L.Kronemberger 12.30s 13.11.04 

200 metres A. di Rosa 25.23s 18.02.96 
400 metres P. Gunning 56.22s 25.03.0 I 
800 metres P. Gunning 2m 09.50s 6.12.97 
1500 metres M. Dillon 4m 27.76s 22.02.91 
3000 metres M. Dillon 9m 41.44s 7.10.90 
I 0000 metres N. McKean 38m 27.00s 12.11.86 
2000m steeple E. Stratford 7m 14.6 22.11.97 
IOOmH(0.840m) A. di Rosa 14.85s 18.1.97 
400mH U, Rodway 60.24s 28.2.98 
3000m Walk C. Stratford 14m 36.41s 11.2.90 
5000m Walk C. Stratford 25m 33.00s 17.02.90 
High·Jump C, Bartlett 1.73m 12.12.98 

J. Brotherton l. 73m I0.12.00 
Long Jump 8. Otto 5.67m 24.02.93 
Pole Vault K. Butler 2.70m 17.02.01 
Triple Jump G. Templeman I 1.07m 21.02.93 
Shot4kgK.Green 12.83m 5.11.00 
Discus !kg Z. Giampietro 40.27m 8.12.00 
Javelin 600g Z. Pelbart 49.87m 21.05.04 
Heptathlon J. Brotherton 449l pts 24.03.01 
4x IOOmRelay 51.73s 3.11.01 

S. El Gawley. C. Bartlett, J. Brooks, L. Bartlett 
4 x 200m Relay Im 46.38 12.11.92 

8. Otto, 0. Ferraro. U. Rodway, G. Templeman 
4 x 400m 4m 05.42s 15.12.96 

A Di Rosa, E. Stratford, C. Bartlett, P. Gunning 
4 x 800m 9m 38.20s , 30.11.97 

E. Stratford, R Lenne, M. Buckley, P. Gunning 
4x 1500m 20m 16.96s 24.11.90 

M. Buckley, L Hopkins, L Horrocks. L Zammarrelli 
Medley Relay 2 x 200, I x400. I x800 4m 28. 7s 24.1 1.0 I 

A. Bray. L Bartlett, C. Bartlett, E. Stratford 



WOMENS UNDER 18 

100 metres K. Green 12.30s 
L. Kronembefllet' 11,JOs 

200 metres A. Di ll<>sa 25.23s 
400 metres P. Gunning 56.59s 
800 metres P. Gunning 2m 0950s 
I500metre M. Dillon 4m 27.76s 
3000metre M. Dillon 9m 41 .44s 
IOOmH K. Green 14.53s 
l00mH(l!4cm) A. Di Rosa l4.85s 
400m H A. Di Rosa 62.67s 
2000m Steeple E. Stratford 7m 14,lis 
3000m Walk C. Stratford l 4m 36.41 s 
High Jiimp C. Bartlett l.7Jm 
High Jump J. Brotherton I. Tim 
Long Jump B. Otto 5.67m 
Triple Jump G.Templeman l l.07m 
Pole Vault K. Butler 2.}0m 
Shot 4kg K. Green 12.83m 
Discus I kg Z. Giampietro 40.27m 
Javelin 600g Z. Pelbart 49.87m 
Heptathlon J. Brotherton 4575pt 
4xl00 m Relay 51.96 

Z. Pelbart, L. Hamer, J. Doyle, C. Virgona 

5.11.00 
13.11.04 
18.02.% 

23.03.97 
6.12.97 

22.02.91 
7.10.90 
9.12.01 

18.0l.97 
21.03.97 
22.11.97 
ll.02.90 
12,fz.98 
10:12.00 
24.2.93 
21.3.93 

17.02.01 
5.11.00 
8.12.01 

21.05.04 
25.02.01 
15.12.02 

4x200 m Relay lm 46.38s 12.11.92 
B. Otto, D. Ferraro, U. Rodway, Ci.Templeman 

4x400 m Relay 4m05.42s 15.12.% 
A. di Rosa, E. Stratford, C. Bartlett. P. Gunning 

4x800 m Relay 9m38.20s 30.11.97 
E. Stratford, B. Lenne, M. Buckley, P. Gunning 

4xl500mRelay 20m 16.96s 24.11.90 
M. Buckley, N. Hoyle, L. Horrocks. L. Zammarrelli 

WOMENS UNDER 16 
lOOmetres KGreen l2.30s 5.11.00 

L. Kronemberger 12.30s 13.11.04 
200 metres A. di Rosa 25.23s 18.2.% 
400 metres P. Gunning 56.59s 23.3.97 
800 metres P. Gunning 2m 09.50s 6.12.97 
1500 metres M. Dillon 4m 32.97s 12.12.88 
3000 metres M. Dillon !Om 01.0ls 18.2.89 
2000m Steeple E. Stratford 7ml4.6s 22.11.97 
90mH L. Bartlett l3.36s 9.12.01 
lOOmH A. Di Rosa 14.89s 25.2.% 
200rnH(76cm) L. Bartlett 30.83s 24. l 1.01 
300mH A. di Rosa 43.16 8.12.95 
1500m Walk C. Stratford 6m 45.58s 18.2.89 
2000m Steeple E. Stratford 7ml4.6s 22.11.97 
High Jump C. Bartlett 1.73m 12.12.98 
Long Jump J. Brotherton) 5.28m) 27.03.99 
Long Jump J Doyle ) 5.28m) 22.03.03 
Triple Jump G Templeman I 1.07m 21.03.93 
Pole Vault K. Butler 2.50m 9.12.00 
Shot 4 kg K Green 12.83m 5.11.00 
Discus l kg Z. Giampietro 40.27m 8.12.0 I 

Javelin 600g Z. Pelbart 45.50m 30.05.02 
Heptathlon U. Rodway 4446pt 30.01.94 
4x100 m Relay 52.37s 15.12.02. 

Z Pelbart, L Harner, C V irgona, J Doyle 
4x200 m Relay Im 51.3 15.12.02 

Z Pelbart, L Hamer, C Virgona, J Doyle 
4x400 m Relay 4m l l.99s 15.12.02 

Z Pelbart, L Hamer, C Virgona, J Doyle 
4x800 m Relay 9m44.64s 26.11.89 

M. Buckley, L. Horrocks. U. Rodway, L Zarnmarrel!i 
4xl500mRelay 20ml6.%s 24.11.90 

M. Buckley, N. Hoyle, L Horrocks, L Zammarrelli 

WOMENS UNDER 14 

100 metres 
200 metres 

400 metres 

K. Green 
K. Green 

D. Ferr.uu 

12.67s 
25.48s 

58.58s 
J.Doyle 58.5s 

800 metres L. Zammarrelli 2m 18.86s 
I 500 metres L. Zammarrelli 4m 43.09s 
3000 metres E. Stratford !Om 34.99s 
200mH(76cm) A. Daleris 34.85s 
1500m Walk E. Stratford 6m 53.59s 
High Jump C. Bartlett 1.66m 
Longjump J. Doyle 5.28m 
Triple Jump K Pemberton 10.63m 
Shot 2. 724kg K Green 12.42m 
Shot 4kg K, Green I l. 73m 
Discus I kg Z Giampietro 32.23m 
Javelin 600g Z Pelbart 34.11 m 
Heptathlon U Rodway 4446pt 

4x200m Relay Im 54.60s 
C Buckley, D Ferraro, U Rodway, J. Nelson 

4x400m Relay 4m 17.48s 
C Buckley, D Ferraro, U Rodway, J Nelson 

4x800m Relay !Om 15.74s 
E Millett, L Hamer, A Nash, B Delaney 

4x 1500m Relay 21 m 32.64s 
E Millett, C. Doyle, A Nash, B Delaney 

AUSTRALIAN REPRESENTATIVES 
(OPEN COMPETITION) 

E. Austen Paris Olympic Games 
C. WeeksWellington-Aust CCC 

12.12.99 
12.12.99 

12.10.91 
22.03.02 
7.10.88 
7.12.88 
8.12.95 

24.02.01 
31.3.% 
6.12.97 

22.03.03 
5.03.00 

28.02.99 
27.1 l.99 

9.12.00 
10.12.00 

30.01.94 
16.l l.9! 

l 7.l 1.9! 

15.12.02 

15.12.02 

lOOOOm Walk 
lOOOOm CC 
lOOOOmCC 
Triple Jump 
Triple Jump 

A.A. Gainsford Wellington-Aust CCC 
RC. Dickinson Berlin Olympic Games 
B.C. Dickinson (3 rd

) 

1924 
1925 
1925 
1936 

Long Jump 

Long Jump 

Javelin 

Discus 

Shot Put 

JOO, 200, 
440yds 

50' l 3/4" Sydney Empire Games 1938 
B.C. Dickinson (3'") Sydney Empire Games 1938 
23' 5 5/8" 
H. Gould 
23' 4 1/2" 

( 4") Sydney Empire Games l 938 

B. Sheiles (7") Sydney Empire Games 1938 
164' 
W. MacKenzie (6th ) Sydney Empire Games 1938 
128' 11 l/2" 
W. MacKenzie (6") Sydney Empire Games 1938 
42' I 3/4" 
J. Mumford (2"", 2"', 4") 

4x440yds Relay V. Wallace 
Sydney Empire Garnes l 938 
(4'h) Sydney Empire Games 1938 
Auckland Empire Games 1950 440yds Hurd G. Gedge 

Marathon 

3 Mite 

880 yds 

(53.9s) 
C Smeal 
(2h52m23s) 
A. Thomas 
(l3m39s lst) 
J. Bailey 

Helsinki Olympic Games 1952 

Brit Comm v USA Sydney 1956 

Melbourne Olympic Games l 956 
A.Thomas Melbourne 01y111pic Games 1956 
( 14m 04.8s 5'h) 

5000 metres 

l Mile A. Thomas Cardiff Empire Games 
( 4m 02. 7s 3rd) 

3 Mile ( 13m 26s 2nd) 
1500 metres A. Thomas Rome Olympic Games 

(3m 46.Ss) 
5000 metres A. Thomas 
( 14m6.2s I Ith) 

1 Mile A. Thomas 
3 Mile A. Thomas 
I 500 & 5000m A. Thomas 

Rome Olympic Games 

Perth Empire Games 
Perth Empire Games 
Tokyo Olympic Games 

1958 

1960 

1960 

1962 
1962 
1964 
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G. Rootham 
Munich Olympic Games 1972 
G Rootham Christchurch 

800 metres 
(lm482s) 

800 metres 
( lm47.2s) 

400 metres 
Commonwealth ~<tames I 9i 4 
S. Gee(47.0s) NZ Games Christchurch 1975 

I !Om Hurdles 
Cross Country 
5000m 
(14m08s) 
10000m 
(28m41s) 

12000m CC 
12000m CC 
10000 m Walk 
10000 m Walk 

V. Plant NZ Games Christt:hurch 19i5 
L. Whitty NZ-Aust match 1978 
J. Andrews Pacific ContCn~nce Garnes 
Christchurch NZ 1981 
J. Andrews Pacific Conference Games 
Christchurch NZ 1981 

J. Andrews World CCC Madrid 198 I 
J. Andrews World CCC Gateshead 1983 

A Manning c~wealth Garnes. Victoria 1994 
A Manning World c·ships 

Gothenburg 
Marathon J. Andrews World C'ships Gothenburg 
400m D. Batman Sth Africa Aust Sth Africa 
400m D. Batman Sydney Olympic Games 

1995 
1995 
2000 
2000 

OUTSTANDIN£,1 PtJRPORMANCES 
MADE OUTSIDE AU!i,'TRAl,IA 

* Former world record 

880 yard J. Bailey (Los Angeles) lm48.8s 
1 Mile J. Bailey (Los Angeles) 3m58.ls 
3 Mile A.Thomas(London)l3m26.4s(lst) 
I Mile A.Thomas (Dublin) 3m58.6s 
2 Miles• A. Thomas (Dublin) 8m32.0 
3 Miles• A. Thomas (Dublin) 13m l 0.8s 
3 Mile A Thomas (London\ ( 4'') 
1500 metres L Chisholm (Padua) 3m37.3s 
3000 metres A.Thomas (Helsinki) 8m05.2 
4x1 Mile Relay* A Thomas & D. Wilsonl6m 25.6s 
3 Mile Indoor A. Thomas (Toronto) 13m 26.4s 
880yards J. Duxbury (USA) lm50.2s 
5000metres L. Whitty(NZjunior) l4ml9.5s 
Marathon L. Whitty (Fukuoka) 2hl5m23.00s 
3000 metres J. Andrews (Hamilton) 8m00.81s 
5000 metres J.Andrews(Auckland) 13m52.00s 
3000 metres J. Andrews (Poland) 7m58. 70s 
Marathon J. Andrews (Chicago) 2h14m44.00s 
Half Marathon J. Andrews (Brussels) lh0lm37.00 
400m D.Batman (SouthAfrica) 45.68s 
400m Indoors D.Batman (l!.K.) 45.59s 
l 500m L. Chisholm (Padua) 3m. 37.03s 

1956 
1956 
1958 
1958 
1958 
1958 
1958 
2004 
1958 
1959 
1964 
1966 
1977 
1980 
1981 
1981 
1982 
1982 
1993 
2000 
2003 
2004 

4 X 1 ntile world record team - Denis Wilson,- Albie 
Thomas, Herb Elliot, John Murray (1959) 

A(;STllAl,U..'11 REPRESENTATIVES 

Long Jump W. Gilliver NZ Games C'church 
(6.88m) Schools team 

800 metres G. Cook NZ Games C'church 
(lm56.0s) Schools team 

I !Om Hurdles W. Bird (15.0s) NZGames Cchurch 
11 Om Hurdles Schools team 
& 100m W.Bird Christchurch.NZ 

Marathon R. Squires NZ Hamilton 
(2h23m39s) Marathon 

Marathon D. Edwards NZ Hamilton 
(2h34m5 ls) Marathon 

Marathon J. Scott Boston Marathon 
(2h25m04s) 

3000 metres L. Whitty Christchurch 
& I 500 metres Team (NZ) 
Shot & Discus D. Snell Christchurch Team (NZ) 
100m&200m R. Henderson USA (NSW Schools) 
3000m & 5000m J. Andrews UK and Europe 
IOOm, 200m, 
& 400m R. Henderl;on UK and Europe 
World Walking CupA. Manning Monterrey Mexico 
400m K.Gallagher LisbonPortugal 
Cross Country M. Lanham Durham England 
200m400m K. Gallagher UK and Europe 
400m D. Batman New Zealand 
400m. 4x400m D. Batman World Juniors France 

1975 

1975 
1975 

1977 

1975 

1975 
1977 

1977 
1977 
1981 
1982 

1982 
1993 
1994 
1995 
1995 
1998 
1998 

400m K.Gallagher World Student Games.Spain1999 
Javelin Z. Pelbart World Juniors Italy 

Bt;RT BFl'TON . OAM 

Our oldest Lite Member. Bert Cecil Button, has been awarded the OAM. Bert was made a Life Member of the St 
George District Athletic Club in 1937. He is now 97 and living at Erina in a retirement village. Bert is kept in 
touch with news of the club and enjoys reading about St George athletes. An Annual report is sent to him each 
year, plus we keep in touch via his son GeotT. Bert had a very busy day when the announcement was made 
(Queen's Birthday weekend), with TV interviews, press interviews and many phone calls, including one from his 
old friend Kamahl, the entertainer, and several of his old business associates. Our I 936 Olympian, Basil 
Dickinson, who is an old mate, also phoned him to offer congratulations. Bert was awarded the OAM .,For 
service to the Community as a radio broadcaster and administrator and through support for a range of charitable 
organisations." 

CONGRATULATIONS BERT! 
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Treasurers Repc>rt 
. . •· ~ 

Statement of Income and· Exp$1liture 
for the year ended 3{ Marcil 2005 

Income 
Bank Interest 
AnnualSuliscriptions 
Cross Country Total {NOie 1) 
Traci< & Fiekl Tola! 
sale of Uniforms 
General Total (NOie 2) 
Teams Fund Tola! (Note 3) 
Telstra Grant for Equipment 
T olal Receipts 
less 
Payments 
Bank charges 
Regns, etc. to Athletics NSW 
Cross Country Total (Note 4) 
Track and Field Total 
Purchase of Uniforms 

. General Total (Note 5) 
Teams Fund Total (Note 6) 
Equipment Acquisition 
Total Payments 

Excess Income over Expenditure 

Cash at Bank at beginning of Year 
Adjustment for unpresented cheque 
(now stale) 
Adjusted Cash at Bank at beginning of 
Year 
Excess of Income over Expenditure 

This is represented by: 
Bank Cheque Account 

Auditor's Statement 

2005 

$ 

46.36 
9,040.00 

10,060.25 
508.00 

1,418.00 
3,376.01 
4,129.10 
5,042.00 

33,610.72 

36.85 
10,294.00 
6,187.25 

125.00 
3,910.00 
1,775.50 
1,829.96 
5 042.00 

29,200.58 

4.410.16 

7,349.00 

_§QJ)Q 

7,409.00 
4,410.16 

11,819.65 

11 819,65 

2004 

$ 

16.02 
7,720.00 
8,817.75 

58.50 
671.00 

1,586.01 
3,608.00 

0.00 
22,477.28 

0.00 
9,871.00 
7,768.06 

175.00 
48.00 

1,776.89 
2,724.92 

Q.00 
22,363.87 

113.41 

7,236.08 

__QJlQ 

8,671.80 
113.41 

7 349.49 

7 349.49 

Generously Sponsored By .... 

TELEPHONE & DATA 
CABLING SERVICES 

AUSTEL & LIC. ELECTRICAL CONTRACfOR 

Lie. No. EC28 I 08 

Tel. 0500 536635 

we report that we have examined the Income and Expenditure Statement of-the St George District Athletic Club Inc for the year 

ended 31 March 2005. 

We have lilnlted our audit to the receipts and payments as disclosed in the Cash Book and the Bank .statements of the Club. 

Subject tO the above, in our opinion, the accompanying Income and Expenditure Statement is property drawn up so as to give a 

true and fair view of the resutts of the Club for the year ended 31 March 2005. 

Michael Hanrahan and Associates 

Honorary Auditor 

Club Eauioment as at 31 March 2005 

l 700 l! Javelin / 

2 800 e Javelin 
I Measuring wheel 

I Printer-Stoo Watch 

l Tent 

l Hammer 
l Senior Hurdles 20 Pack 

l Hurdles Trollev 

' 
I Javelin Trollev 
I Discus & Shot Put Trollev 

2 Women's Throws Kits (3 Discus, 1 Shot. I Javelin each) 

3 Inter. Men's Throws Kits f3 Discus, 1 Shot, 1 Javelin each\ 

2 Senior Men's Throws Kits (3 Discus, I Sho~ I Javelin each\ 

l 600g Javelin 

l 7002 Javelin 

I 80012 Javelin 
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Statement of Financial Position 

Current Assets 
Stock on Hand 
Cash at Bank 
Bank Tenn Deposits 

Non-current Assets 

less 

Equipment. Valued at cost 
less depreciation (Note 7) 

Non-current Liabilities 
Reserve for Perpetual Trophy 

Reserve for CC Trophies 

equals 
Club Funds­

General Fund 
Teams Fund 

Dennis Jolliffe 
Honorary Treasurer 

Note 1 
Cross Country Receipts 
Cross Country Race Fees 

Net Raffle Proceeds 
Novice Day Entries & other income 
Trophies Donated 
Rockdale City Council grant for Fun Run 

Note2 
General Receipts 

Donations 
Term Deposit Interest 
Fund raising for registration assistance 

by Christmas Mile and 
Other Donations 

Telstra Development Award 
Other income 

Note3 
Teams Fund Receipts 

Donations 
Chocolate Fund Raising 
Club Functions - net proceeds 
Supply of Officials; City to Su!f 
Supply of Officials; Han Mar. 
Supply of Officials; Nike Run 
ANSW Winter Premiership Award 

Note4 
Cross Country Payments­
Cross Country Cycle Prizes 
Cross Country Hire of Hall 
Cross Country Trophies and 
Other Expem:es 

Novice Day Expenses 
Rockdale City Council Fun Run 
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As at 31 March 
2005 2004 

$ s 
5.51350 3,270.00 

11,819,65 7,349.49 
20 129. 14 19472.93 
37,462.29 30,092.42 

5 91!100 1 663.QQ 
43,446.29 31,755.42 

295.10 295.10 
216.97 216.97 
512.07 §12.07 

$42 934.22 $31 243.35 

39,416.44 30,024.71 
3 517.78 1.218.64 

$42,934.22 $31 24l35 

2005 2004 

3,505.00 3,735.00 
636.00 775.00 

2,505.25 3,262.75 
319.00 110.00 

3,095.00 935.00 
10 060.25 $8.817.75 

190.00 125.00 
417.01 826.01 

760.00 635.00 
2,000.00 0.00 
__QJlQ 0.00 

$3 3§7. 01 $1 586.01 

260.00 110.00 
790.00 1,680.00 
684.10 443.00 
720.00 600.00 
975.00 775.00 
500.00 0.00 
200.00 __QJ)Q 

$4 129 10 $3 608.00 

• 850.00 890.00 
409.50 663.16 

1,187.55 1,251.00 
645.10 1,968.45 

_MlU!l 2 995.45 

$6,187.25 $7 768.06 

Jason Dooley 

Notes 
General Payments 

Printing, Postage, Stationery, etc 
Trophies 
Increase in Term Deposits 
Equipment maintenance 
Internet Web Page 
other 

Note6 
Teams Fund Payments 
Assistance to Individuals -

MAmdell 
LChisholm 
BDelaney 
S Delaney 
N Duffy 
SMilton 
Blair Martin 
RMullane 
I: Stiller 
z Pelbart 
B Pendergast 

Retay Entries 
Purchase of Chocolates 

for Fund Raising 

Note 7 
Equipment 

Equipment, Valued at cost 
less Accumulated Depreciation 

237.15 
293.55 
417.01 
144.00 
385.00 
298.79 

224.90 
273.30 
826.01 
84.00 

328.68 
40.00 

$1. 775.50 $1,776.89 

60.00 55.00 
150.00 

45.00 
45.00 150.00 

75.00 
75.00 

150.00 
75.00 
55.00 

200.00 
____§QJlQ 

410.00 840.00 
1,020.00 1,045.00 

399.96 839.92 

$1 ~29.96 $2,724.92 

7,385.00 6,173.00 
1 401.00 4 510.QQ 

$5.984.00 $1 663.00 



Comments on Annual Financial Statements 

by Dennis Jolliffe 

Over the past five years, the Club's funds have moved as follows: 

As at 31 March Total Club Funds Movement 

2000 $24,744.78 

$1,798.20 

2001 $26,541.98 

-$1,670.27 

2002 $24,871.71 

$3,684.22 

2003 $28,555.93 

$2,687.42 

2004 $31,243.35 

$11,690.87 

2005 $42,934.22 

In 2004~2005 Club Funds rose by $11,690.87. This is a huge increase, and nothing like it has been achieved in previous years. 

Much of the increase is due to diligent application by Club Office Bearers in taking advantage of funds available by Telstra for 

development of athletics. The Club received $2,000 as a Development Award for Planning. This took into account the work done in 

recent years In developing systems in accounting, registrations, handicaps and also in a revised website that is simple to update 

with current information. In addition the Club applied for assistance in acquisition of equipment, and as a result of the case put 

forward of the Club's needs, a grant of $5,042 in the form of new equipme~t was received. This enabled a critical review of the 

value of the old equipment held in the Club's accounts, and much of this has now been written off. Other significant increases in 

Club Funds are due to fund raising efforts in supplying officials for large events, selling chocolates, Novice Day activities, and social 

dinners. 

For 2003-04, Rockdale City Fun Run expenses appear much higher than receipts, but the forward grant of $2,500 from Rockdale 

City Council, paid in the previous year. also needs to be taken into account. 

The Club contributed $-410 to individual athletes and also paid $1,020 in State Championship relay entry fees in 2004-2005. Teams 

fund revenue consisted of fund raising activities such as sale of chocolates, raffles, Club dinners and supply of officials for the Haff 

Marathon, City to Surf and Nike Run Events. This has been possible only through the efforts of Club supporters and members who 

have willingly assisted in this and other fund raising efforts_ Particular thanks to Albie Thomas and Kay Culkin in this regard. 

I would !ike to take this opportunity to thank Club members who have provided assistance to me as Treasurer. Alan Staples, as 

Race Secretary, Coral and Albert Ferraro a,s Registrars, and Tom Richards who has handled Club Uniform purcha~ and sates 

have been of great help. 

Once again, Michael Hanrahan has acted as honorary auditor. Mlchael, who is a former Club member, has been extremely diligent 

in his duties and his contribution is appreciated very much. 

St George District Athletic Club Inc. - 31 



Honour Roll (Deceased) 

Life Members Merit Award 
A.A Gainsford OAM 1923 f. Eggleton 
WJ. Hasle 1932 M. Moroney 
W. Ahern 1955 L Williams 
A. Gould 1963 K. Jenkins 
G. Carruthers MBE 1983 A.Henderson 
F. Eggleton 1991 G Page 
S. Donnelly 1991 E Walsh 
R. Molloy 1997 

Obituaries 

MABEL LAWRENCE 

1975 
1975 
1975 
1995 
1991 
1975 
2002 

Mabel gave a lifetime of service to sport, particularly to 
athletics. She served the St. George Women's Amateur 
Athletics Club for many years and was honoured with Life 
Membership of that club. She represented the women's club 
on a joint social committee with St George District A A 
Club when social functions were important to both clubs. 
Wben the women's club was wound up, Mabel joined our 
Club and continued official duties at track and field 
con,petitions until she was 86 years old. She was honoured 
with a Life Membership of Athletics NSW. In her early 
years Mabel also competed in competition tennis. Our 
deepest sympathy was extended to her family and friends. 

ELINOR WALSH 
Elinor joined our club in 1985 and with her daughters, Beth 
and Ruth, she competed in cross-country and road racing in 
the winter season. On many occasions she was the only 
female who joined the males in running longer races. She 
had her best results when competing against her own age 
groups in Veterans events. For her service to our club, 
Elinor was awarded a Merit Award in 2002. Our deepest 
sympathy was extended to Elinor's husband Bill and 
daughters Beth and Ruth. 
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!N CASE Of DOUBT CONSULT YOUR lAWr'E.R 
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BRIGHTON-LE-SANDS FISHERMEN'S CLUB . 
"The Friendly Club" 

• KENO • SKY CHANNEL • FOX SPORTS 
BAR & RESTAURANT 

EFTPOS 
BESTIC STREET, BRIGHTON-LE-SANDS 2216 

PHONE 9597 4455 
For the information of members and !heir guests 

She's even happier 
than the person 
who got the job 
~·. 
'-- E1nploy1nent Plus 

-- \il/4, ... ever :Jr've ""f 

Our committed team of professionals never give up until 
they find the right person for the job. 
So you'll end up just as happy as the person you've hired. 

Phone 136 123 
FREE JOB PLACEMENT SERVICE TO EMPLOYERS 

AND PEOPLE SEEKING EMPLOYMENT 
HURSTVILLE 

Level 1, Suite 101, 4-8 Woodville St, Hurstville 
Phone 02 8558 8600 

ROCKDALE 
23-25 Fredrick St, Rockdale 

Phone 02 9518 2300 
SUTHERLAND 

Toe Kirkby Building 
Level 3, 33-35 Belmont St, Sutherland 

Phone 02 8536 0000 

~ 
HUNGRY 
JACK'S 

Hurstville 
266-268 Forest Road 
Ph: 9570 9661 

HU NGRY JACK'Se IS a regste:md \rademaril: ct 1he ~r King Corporation. U$id mder l<::tnce. 

Rockdale City Council is proud to support the St George District 

ROCKDALE 
CITY COUNCIL 
On Histork Botany Ray 

Athletic Club's Annual Report and Year Book. · 

Council is committed to supporting organisations that promote a 
healthy lifestyle and enhance the quality of our community. 

For more information on Council's services call our Customer Service 
Centre on 9562 1666 or visit our website. www.rockdale.nsw.gov.au. 

Wh:,lty Sat Up and Pfirited By Sporting Wortd Advertising Services Pty. Ud. A.C.N. 001300212 Incorporated in N.S.W, 
10 Butt Street, Surry Hills, N.S.W. 2010. Phone: {02) 9319 3933 



Car Audio & Electronics That Simply Look, Work & Sound Right. 

The World's Very Best Products We 
recommend and instaH AiPtne, Borne 
Beston. EciipS£, Kenwood, Nesa. Nok;;1 
Siemens-V0-O and mo-re_ There moyue 
cheaper products around but in our 
years of exDenence seidom 
provide long-term vaiue for our clients 
Our extensive showroom with its 
in-dividuai enclosures ie-ts you see and 
hear the difference for yourself and our 
expenenced people are here to help six 

Skiffed 1n,tallation & System Tuning. For over 27 years our technical team have been fitting premium sound, video, 
alarms, phones and options into everything from vintage, dassfcs and rods to custom 'sa!orf and the (atest European 
vehicles. Rebuikiing or restoring a veh!de? We a!so provide custom metal and fibreglass fabrication plus trimming 
services to show-car standards. Our owners are hands-on too, and have won several prestige Sound & image industry 
awards for the quality of their democars. Whether ifs for a simple repair or an advanced mobHe-media system your 
custom is important to us, plus your vehicle is in very experienced hands here at Precision Installations. 

a week. We can even upgrade 
your rext vehfde prior to delivery 
s1m /· ask at vour preferred deaiershr . 

• premium car sound • dvd & navigation • car security • communications 

·. :,PRE!cts:, ON 
'" i rif,s #J·J,;, I Im C' :i/a n: ~ 

996 King Georges Road, Blakehurst 2221. Phone 02 9547 2233. Open 6 Days. Est 1977 

SAlN·· .. ·. 
St George Leagues Club 

124 Princes Hwy, Kogarah 
95871022 

Proud to sponsor 
St George District 

Athletic Club 
Inc. 

Open from 9 ,30 am 
7 Days per week 

www.stgeorge.org.au 

For the infonnation of Members and their Guests 

Proud to Support our St. George District 
Athletes & Families is . .. 

~ 
ST GEORGE 

13 21 66 
oJb.id a~ 

,.., .. ,,_, ... , .. , .. ! 

ST GEORGE CABS 
BOOKINGS · 24 HOURS 

13 21 66 
ELITE FLEET 13 21 77 
ALSO PARCEL & MESSAGE DELIVERY 


